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Entity Type: OTHER THAN LISTED
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Private info
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NARRATIVE
In summary, on Monday 01/15/19 at approximately 0845 hours, | responded to the Bolingbrook Police Department (BPD} fora

follow-up report. Present in a second fioor BPD training room were the following: Bolinabrook Police personnel Sergeant Gallas
#1154, Detective Draskler #931, Officer Cassidy #1122 and Officer Swendsen #1198 and Persanal Privacy

nd Personal Privacy Private Info

Private Info elated that he had concerns about how Personal Privacy Private info  Elilsl  Personal Privacy
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B2 - BOLINGBROOK POLICE CASE REPORT B2-19-0000211-001
DEPARTMENT

e —————— e —— T ——————————
Personal PR NOSEl i< d zovernment computers while in their official capacities.

| was advised that on 12/27/2018 {BPD Incident #18—51620)rep0rted tha@e_&ﬂ@
ownship email account. On the date of this repo e related the foflowing in summation and not Verbatim: that on 03/27/18,
Fersonal Privacy TRl as unexpectedly terminated during a board meeting. On 04/06/18, he
received a text message from [N , ndicating that a vendor was awaiting payment for
accounting services rendered. [glildresponded that he would not authorize the payment. reiated that he was under the

impression thatwas goingto ¢

ffer her professional services for these specific accounting related matters.
related that he was unaware that two vendors,wnd ELCCH had been hired to conduct a Quickbook Pro accounting
services. alleges that these two vendors are step-daughters of EEEICCRUCEE- related that he is unable to verify that

R 2 KlbBctually provided the accounting services that they were paid for.

related that payments to vendors are approved during board meetings and due to the monetary amounts being low and
because there was not a company name associated with the above vendors, payment was approved at the time without question,
reiated there is a stamp with his signature that is used to authorize checks and that he suspectsused this stamp on the
above payments. related that during past practices,wou%d adviseWof when the stamp would be used and for the
above referenced payments to and he was not advised.

related thataNeged that approximately $80,000.00 was stolen $300,000.00 was unaccounted for or misappropriated
Pn’vale Info

in Dupage Township accounts. then requested a forensic audit of the Township’s financial records on 04/24/18
and the Dupage Township Board approved the forensic auditing firm an 05/22/18. The forensic audit was completed on 08/20/18
and the findings were presented to the Dupage Township Board at the 08/22/18 meeting. Through the forensic audit, it was
discovered the amount discrepancy was due to a clerical error.

requestedo access emails betweenand due to inconsistent statements regarding financial
issues and job functions. On 08/23/18, a Freedom of Information Act {FOIA) request was served to Dupage Township requesting 2ll

emails betweenand from 01/01/17 and the date of the request. During the fulfillment of this FOIA, it
was discovered that emails from RN 2nc IRNELCI ownship email accounts had allegediy been deleted.

related that Dupage Township switched Information Technology firms from Ateki to QutSource after the 08/23/18 FOIA
request. OutSource submitted a trouble ticket to Microsoft to recaver deleted emails. E!eged that QutSource recovered 89
deleted emails from and nine deleted emails from. These emails were placed back into Microsoft
Outlook andaileges that the emails were deleted again at a later time. On the date of this report,ubmitted copies of
emails that were recovered from Township accounts. These emails were uploaded to P1 labeled “Deleted Emails.”

RGN < alleged that JESIECIGION had a document on her Township computer containing a spreadsheet of financial donations
made tolIEEN A oliticat campaign.  Itis believed the information contained in this spreadsheet was obtained Whil
was present at one of [ILElGIErolitical campaign fundraisers.

The foliowing documents were uploaded to P1 and subrmitted into evidence by Ofc. Cassidy #1122:
itemn 001: Deleted Emails, FOIA from 08/23/18, Miscellaneous Ema%!s,Statement and Attachments, Payroll Check and
Time Sheet.

This report has been turned over to BPD Investigations; nothing further at this time.
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Redaction Log

Redaction Date: 12/13/2019 11:53:13 AM

Total Number of Redactions in Docunent: 106

Redaction Reasons by Page

Reason

Description

Qccurrences

Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social security number,
home ot personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS
140/7(1)(b)

Personal Privacy

The information requested, if disclosed,
would constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy. 5 ILCS
140/7(1){c)

Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social security number,
home ot personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 51 CS
140/7(1)(b)

17

Personal Privacy

The information requested, i disclosed,
would constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy. 5ILCS
140/7(1)(<)

Personal Privacy

The information requested, if disclose d,
would constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy. 3 ILCS
140/7(1)(c)

%]

Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2{c-5), such as social security munber,
home ot personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS
140/7(1)(b)

47




Redaction Log

Redaction Date: 12/13/2019 11:53:13 AM

Redaction Reasons by Exemption

otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS
140/7(1)(b)

- Pages
Reason Description (Count)
The information requested, if disclosed, 1)
] Privrac would constitute a clearly unwarranted 2(25)
Personal Privacy invasion of personal pﬂ\?;cy. 51LCS 3%3)
140/7(1){<)
Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social security number, home | 1{5)
L or personal telephone numbers, and 217
Private Info personal email addresses, except as 34N




B2 - BOLINGBROOK POLICE

CASE REPORT

B2-19-0000211-002

DEPARTIVIENT

375 W Briarcliff Rd
Bolingbrook, it 60440
{630) 226-8600

INCIDENT SUMMARY

Subject: Quasi-Criminal investigation

Occurred On: Friday 4/6/2018 12:00:00 AM
Occurred Address: 241 CANTERBURY LN, BOLINGBROOK, IL
60440

Report Type: Civil Report

Disposition: PROSECUTION DECLINED (EXCEPTIONAL
CLEARANCE)

Reporting Officer: Hilbruner, Joseph 1129
Assisted By:

Draksler, Donald 931

Approved By:

Approved On:

Reported On: 12/27/2018 3:02:59 PM
Or Between: Tuesday 1/15/2019 3:02:30 PM
Location Name: DUPAGE TOWNSHIP OFFICE

Beat: B205

Juvenile Report: N - No

OFFENSE
9100 - INVESTIGATION QUASI-CRIMINAL

VICTIM

HATE BIAS COMPLETED

No

Victim Type: Government
Victim OF: 9100 - INVESTIGATION QUASI-CRIMINAL
Name / Entity Name: DUPAGE TOWNSHIP
Individual Information
Alias:

Sex:

Height:

SSN #:

Employer ! School:
Address Type

Race:
Weight:

Address

LEADS #:

DOB:

Hair:

DLN #:

Qccupation / Grade:
City / State / Zip

Age:
Eye:
DLN State:

241 CANTERBURY LN
Phone Type

BOLINGBROOK, IL 60440
Phone #

B - Business
Attire:

(630) 759-1317

Injuries / Weapons
Offense

Injury

Injury Weapon

Offender Relationships

Offender Relationship

Offense

OTHER PEQPLE AND ENTITES

Entity Type: EMPLOYEE
Name

| LEADS #:

. Private info
Alias: _ ,
Sex{EEE Rﬂce 3I8]-F%  Private Info
Height GEE weight{Z5)
SSN #: DLN State Reiic
Employer / School JRGEEIIEY) Personat Privacy
Address Type Address City / State / Zip

12/13/2019 11:53:00 AM
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DEPARTMENT ~
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|
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Attire:
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Private Info | LEADS #:

LT Personal LETER Personal ale]z% Private Info Age:
Height Perso i [ Hair: BEE Eye: Pnvacy

SSN # aIRIES  Private Info DLN State JJIIEY
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Address Type Address City / State / Zip

Private Info

Phone Type Phone #

Private info

Attire:

NARRATIVE

Supplemental Report
See Crime Report 19-211

in Summary:
On 11/06/189, the Reporting Detective {R/D) was assigned the follow-up investigation, in reference to a report of a quasi-criminal

Page 2 0of3
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B2 - BOLINGBROOK POLICE CASE REPORT B2-19-0000211-002

DEPARTMENT

investigation. Upon completion of the R/D's investigation, the case was presented the case to Will County Assistant State Attorney
{ASA) Casson and later turned over to ASA Long. Soon thereafter, the R/D, was later advised by ASA Long, that the case is not
criminal in nature and that no compliant status will be filed by his office. Based on the declination of complaints by the Will County
States Attorney's office and the inability to locate a criminal offense, the R/D considers the investigation into this matter to be

closed.

Case Closed
Code 08

Reporiing Officer

Approved By

Page 3 of 3
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. Redaction Date: 12/13/2019 12:50:09 PM
Redaction Log

Total Number of Redactions in Dociunent: 46

Redaction Reasons by Page

Page Reason Description Occurrences

Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social sectuwity munber,
home or personal telephone numbers, and 4

ersonal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS
140/7(1)(b)

1 Private Info

The information requested, i disclosed,
would constitute a clearly unwarranted g
. ; ; Ly W

invasion of personal privacy. 5ILCS
140/7(1){c)

1 Personal Privacy

Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social security number,

home or personal télephone numbers, and | 4
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS

o
(& |

Private Info

140/7(1)(b)
The 1if¥01‘3112\’d011 req'iwsted, if cli.sclosed;i
. . would constitute a clearly unwarrante
2 Pezsonal Privacy invasion of personal privacy. 5ILC5 19
140/7(1)(c) J
L




. Redacton Date: 12/13/2019 12:50:09 PM
Redaction Log

Redaction Reasons by Exemption

Reason Description f&%ﬁ;t)
The information requested, if disclosed, 18)
. R would constitute a clearly unwarranted
Personal Privacy invasion of personal priv}acy. 5ILCS 219)
140/7(1)(c)

Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social security number, home 1 4%
. : or personal telephone numbers, and 5
Private Info personal email addresses, except as 219)
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS
140/7(1){b)
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FOWNSI
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Willinm M, Mayer,

REQUESY FOR INFORMATION
(UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATIAQN ACT)

Supervizor X
DATE: g/ "Z 3/ { 5/
INDIVIDU

Private Info

Pleasc describe the public records you are requesting. In order to expedite the search, please be

MAILING ADDRESS:
HOME PHONE:
WORK PHONE:

Private Info

spetific,

ALL  EMAILS FRuwn
Fom TJaNuped 1
AL EmMAs FRom
Feom XAvuREy 1 20t TD CURRENT DATE.

Private Info N -

Private Info

RRENT _DATE .

Private Info

Private info

Please indicate il you wish to rc\'im\yeria[s or require copies.
CopY V. INSPECT

The DuPage Township will respond to this request within five (5) working days,

R A AR L AR AR AP AN U NS R R NN E S RSB R T RS RN T AR UK A N PP e b n I D S PR ARG AU U B F R L UL AP VR DR A O AN AR NP b

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY ;
Date Response Due: ! &‘ Date Response Given: By:

Response (if denfed, state reason);

Records Available: Yes No Shown hy: Date: o
Copies Made: Yes No  How Many: Date:

Comments:

1L 2009

11/25/201€
TBPD36GC

[GDO1] Copy of FOIH regu

19-00211 : 001

i

Desc:




. Redacton Date: 11/26/2019 8:48:33 AM
Redaction Log

Total Number of Redactions in Document: 8

Redaction Reasons by Page

Page Reason Description Occurrences

Private information, as defined by Section
2(¢c-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone nurbers, and | -
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS
140/7(1)b)

1 Private Info

The information requested, it disclosed,
would constitute a clearly unwarranted 1
invasion of personal privacy. 5 ILCS
140/7(1){¢)

1 Personal Privacy




_ Redaction Date; 11/26/2019 8:48:33 AM
Redaction Log

Redaction Reasons by Exemption

Reason Description {jégﬁit)
The information requested, if disclosed,
el Priviacr would constitute a clearly unwarranted 1(1)
Personal Privacy invasion of persenal priv}acy. 5ILCS
140/7(1}<)

Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), suchas social security number, home
or personal telephone munbers, and 1(7)
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. S ILCS
140/7(1)(b) :

Private Info
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Biweekly Timesheet

Emnioyee N
Wweeks o Mon. 12/11 - Fri. 12/22 ' Hourly Wage: $30/hr
superwsor: Attn: Dupage Township Overtime Wage:

Week i

8:45PM
10-00PM

Week 2

wﬁmwm Shgradnre b=

Supervisor Signeture Thkes

All work consisted of selting up Quickbooks file, setting up chart of accounts and
setting up budgets for alt accounts.
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INVOICE I[TEM ITEM
NUMBER DATE NUM. DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
fi1a18 011618 11530/ TRAINING §454.80
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é
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NUMBER DATE  NUM. ——— mum!
G11618 01/16/38 11530/ si0.
ACCT# 1211718 - 1272218
011618 $654.80
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Biweekly Timesheet
empiovee TR

weaks of: Mon. 12/11 - Fri. 12/22 Hourly Wage: $30/0r

superviser: Atin: Dupage Township Overtime Wage:

Week 1

“Supersor SigraluTe

All work consisted of setting up Quickbooks file, setting up chart of accounts and

setting up budgets for alt accounts.




Page 1

Employee Date Hours worked Description
2/15/2018 1 Township
2/16/2018 1 Township
2/20/2018 t Township
2/21/2018 1 Township
4

2/23/2018 4 Township
2/28/2018 & Township

3/1/2018 & Township

1/2/2018 4 Township

TOTAL 20




From: BAA Bolingbrook Admin < bbadmin@ berdordbrown cotn>

Sent: Friday, March 9, 2018 100 PM
To: P o

Subject:

Attachmants: Dupage Township hoirssise

Guood afternooh,

my timesheet is attached.

Best He.ﬁrasy

BREA

Renford Brown & Associates
3473 N. Schmkdt Rd.
Bolingbrook, L. 60440

Ph 6306729424

Fax: 6ﬂ1~679 9&32

Wensiw Mf@ﬂh@ﬁmm
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Page 1

Employee ODate Hours worked Crescription
27152018 1 Township
2/16/2018 1 Township
2/20/2018 1 Township
2/21/2018 1 Township
Total 4
m 2/23/2018 4 Township
27282018 & Township
3/1/2018 & Township
/272018 4 Township

TOTAL 20




N rate is $25/hour. Please pmail her when the check is ready and she is come and pick it up.




Page 1

Employee Date Hours worked Description
2/15/2018 1 Township
2/16/2018 i Township
2/20/2018 1 Township
2/21/2018 1 Township

4




UPAGE TOWNSHIP 75431

75431

INVOICE ITEM ITEM
NUMBER DATE NUM. BECRIPTI() AMOUNT
030918 03/09/i8 11530/ QUICKBOOKS ASSISTANCE £500.00

&) Plrst Midwest Bank
DUPAGE TOWNSHIP QMﬁ -
281 CANTERBURY LAME £30-T58-1437 et Com w
n 70-180/719
{
'§
d 4
0MOI8 oo o {
FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND 00/108 o - %
AY |
A THE :
o 1= kn 4
u .'_‘{'

- A o I s i e g ol SR A e

UPAGE TOWNBHIP 76431
1543
INVOICE ITEM ITEM
NUMBER DATE NUM. SESCRITHCS AMOUNT
7 e by 10
030918 03/08/18 11530/ QUICKBOOKS ASSISTANCE $500.00
ACCT #
03/09/18 £500.00
WVE mm DOLLARS AH}) Wlw ' B AREBHURERPABEOVIH S BRSO S

WGOT GG UISE WATH B HER ERNELOPE Cilatan Otwpmbaticn 1SS o o SN S YD TNTED M Gk ‘ -




15550

DUPAGE TOWNSHIP
w vt 143 , 03/22/18
MECR DAL - § 60000
INVOICE INVOICE ITEM ITEN
NUMBER DATE  NUM  DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
031618  03/16/18 01  QUICKBOOKS TRAINING 600. 60
INVOICE TOTAL 600.00 =

/

e L ek Cospomion +S00-228-5304 ar www ckias I [—— ﬁ &




Page 1

tmployee Date Hours worked Description
3/5/2017 3 Township
3/6/2017 1 Township
3/1/2017 4 Township
3/8/2017 4 Township
3/9/20%7 1
afi2/:017 1 Township
3/13/2017 4 Tawnship
1/14/2017 2 Township
3/15/2017 2 Township
3/16/2017 1 Township

TOTAL 24




fozau

DUPAGE TOWNSHIP
G3/22/18
| CHECK TOTAL - § 60000 |
INVGICE INVOICE 1TEM | TEN
NUMBER DATE  NUM  DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
031618 03/16/18 Ol  QUICKBOOKS TRAINING | §0C 00
INVOICE TOTAL 600 00 =
DUPAGE TOWNSHIP @’Lﬁéﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁﬁ““k Gz
24 LANE B3 TER.1217
BOEMGRROOK, 1 B0 2834 : 160719 .
- - i
03/22/18oare $600 00  awouna
SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS AND Q0 CENTS stertwssrvssnes ";
PAY - -
é%&?ﬁ a

DUPAGE TOWNSHIP 15550
i sy e Lot 83; 22;1 8
CHECK TOTAL - $ 600, 00
INVOICE INVOICE ITEM | TEM
NUMBER DATE NUM  DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
031614 05/16718 01  QUICKBOOKS TRAINING 600. 00
INVOICE TOTAL 600 00 =

WL B IS W T GO e Ot - BO0 LTG0 o M ok B N
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Redaction Log

Redaction Dater 11362019 93624 AM

Total Number of Bedartions in Dhoowrent #2

Redaction Reasons by Page

Page

Reasan

Description

Qeourvencoes

Prisate Inks

Prrvate informatens, a5 detaed by Ston
-8y, surh as soctad secumy manber,
hivme or personal telephone numbers, and
personal emal adidresses, &*xg"-ﬁi&"a 5
otherwise proviled by law 515

14407 by

[ R

ol

Private Info

Privote information, as detined by Section
No-By s as social seceity number,
hivme or personal telephore numbers, and
Pl’ii’.ﬁ‘:m}f emnal addresses, ovoepd as
otherwise provided by law 51ELS

17 Hiby

Private Trfior

Private infermation, as Jdefmed by Section
(-3, such as social security roumnlrer,
home or personal whephore numbers, and
personal emad addresies, except as
otherwise provided by law 51HLS

YA by

Personal Privacy

The infirmation reguested, 1 disclosed,
woudd corstitule ¥ cleacky unwarranbed
invasion of persomal privacy, 5 TLCS
1440771 Ve

Private 1nia

Private infiormation. as detmed by Section
2Ry, zuwch as social secunty number,
hisme ot personal telephone numbers, and
personal ema! addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. S HLLS

407 ( by

Persomal Privacy

The intirmation requested, F disclosed,
would wonsbitute a cearhy umw arranted
invasian of personat privacy, 5 1LCS
Y7 ey

rivate Into

Private informaben, as detined by Section
By, suhas sooal seourity number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
personad email addressis, except as
otherwise provided by law S1LLS

140771 )by

Personal Privacy

The information requested, if dischosed,
would cnsthute a clearly urwarrantod
invasin of personal privacy. 51105
14077 Ny

Private Info

Privave information, as defined by Section
251 such as social security number,
hame o personal telephone nimbers, arud
personal emarl addressos, exoept as
otherwise provided by law 51105

14877 by




Redaction Log

Redactsm Dater 11262019 975024 AM

Page

Heason

Description

Occurrences

Private Infs

Prwv ate informa on, a5 defined by Serbon
-5y, surh as social secunty number,
home ot persinal telephors: numbers, arud
persanal pmal addresses, except a5
atherwise provided by law. 5 1L0S

14077 by

Private Tnds?

Prvate intormabon, as defmed by Sechon

HeBi swch as social security number,

bwame or personal telephone numbers, and
eranal emal addreses, excert as

otherwise provided by law, 511

14O/ Ll

Prrsorad Privacy

The infegmation requ eated, i desclosed,
would comsbitute a Ckearly unwarranted
invasion of persomal privacy. 5 LS
14870 1) '

Private Indo

Privote informa i, a5 detined by Secuon
oAy, such as social security nurmber,
home ar persanal tétephore numbers, and
persnal ematl add resses, ex m{ﬂ} a%
otherwise provided by Law, 31105

140771 by

[ ]

Pegsonal Poivacy

The mformatinn reguested, i dischsed.
would cotestatule a Cearly dnw arrantal
imvasion of personal privacy. 3 BLLS
1407 THe)

1)

Private 1o

Private indormaton, as defined by Secton
2Ry, such as social security number,
home or personal tedephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law, 5HLS
140/7{1iby

i1

Private Tnfo

Prrv ate ndormation, as detmed by Sechon

2e-B}, such as soral secornity number,

haumir of personal telispharne numbers, and
craonal emai addresses, exoept as

otherwise provided by law, 5 1S

140770 (b

Povate Trdi

Privake infommation, as detined by Secton
2j¢-Ry, such as social secunty number,
hisme o persunal telephone numbers, aiud
persoratemar sddresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 51 L%

JAY7 Hiby

Wit

Persomal Privacy

The information reguested, i dischosed,
would onshitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy. SIS
140770 )ic)

Private Indo

Priv ate informa b, as defined by Secton
By, such associal security number,
hisme ot personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law, S 1L0S

14077 13




Redaction Log

Redactson Dlater /2002008 975024 AM

Page

Heason

Desaiption

Occurrences

13

Personal Privacy

The infegmation requested, U duscinssed,
would constitute a cleardy unwarranted
mvasian of persinat povacy. 50N
7 (v

14

Personal Privacy

The intormation requested, ifdischosed,
would awstinage 8 cahy uow arran ted
trvasion of personal privacy, 5 LLS
14071 11

14

Pretimena iy Diradls

Preliminary drafls, notes,
recommendations, memoranda and other
records in which opinioss are expressed,
or ?ﬂﬁfﬁ?ﬁ o actans are formulated 5
TLOS 140770048

Fod

14

Private b

Prv ate tiformation, as defined by Section
He-5) such as sucial secunty nunber,
home or personal telephone members, anid
persoralemal addresses, encept as
otherwise provided by law, 5 LS

144475 by

Tt

Private Infi

Private indormatin, as defimed by Scoon
2(c-5, stwh as sicial secunty number,
hesme of personal telephone mmbers, ard
personal em aed addresses, exoept as
otherwise provided by law, 51LLS

14077 i ’

1

Private Inin

Prwvate intormation, as defmed by Section

=5y, swwch as social securily number,

hewme o personal telephine mambsers. and
ersanag ) emall addresses, cacep as

otherwise provided by law, STLCS

134077 1b)

Ly

Personal Pravacy

The wiormation requested, f disclosed,
would constitute 3 Cearhy unw arvanted
invasion of personal pavacy, 5 1LCS
14070 ey

Persomal Privacy

The 1o cem ation requested 1 discloed,
wonthd comstitute a ckearky urwarran ted
invasion of personal privacy, S 1ILLS
14071

[ 2]

Private Infa

Private information, as defined by Secaon
2Ry, such as sincial secunty numbes,
home ot personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law SHLS

140/71 by

Persorsal Privacy

The imdcematn requested, o disclosed,
whuld eomstifute a ckearly ume srranted
invasion of persamal provacy, 5 L0
14077 150}

1d

]

Prrvate Info

Private information, as defined by Sechon
He-Ry, surh as sociad secumty pumber,
home or persenal telephone mimbers, aned
persond ematl addeesses, excepl as
otherwise provided by law, 5105

L3771 Hiiby

L]




Redacton Dates 11/202019 9 %24 AM

Redaction Log

Redaction Reasons by Exemption

Reason Description %ﬁfmi
M1
4
B2l
LB}
The informabon revuested, i d:iﬂst’iamﬁi 1y
. b Pons it wiuhd constitide a dearly urvarranted 1201
Personal Pavacy invasion of peramal prvacy, S HCS &) ié
140741 jich 14i13
16(13
122
182y

Prefirninary deafis, sodey, secommpndatuons,
memaranda and other reoords mowhich ETed!
opinons are expressed, or pelaes oe

actrons are formulated. SILCS 180571 (D

Prefirinary Drafis

Privale information, as defined by Section 41)
Ae-B), such as socual seounty number, home | }

R or personal telephone numbers, and bl
Privaleinfo personal emad addresses except as :?ﬁ‘;
ntherwise provided by Law, 5 ILCS (%)
140711 by ’;;{]}










Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and perlorming ous audit of the financial statements of DuFnge Township as of and
for the year ended March 31, 2017, in sccordance with suditing standards generally acocpled
the United States of America, we considered the Township's intemal control over Gaancial
repoiting (internal control) as a basss for designing our auditing procedures for the puarpose of
expressifg Gur Opinion on the financial statements, bul not for the purpose of cEpressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Township's internal sontrol. Accordingly, we do nol expiess
an opinian on the effectiveness of the Tawnship’s inernal contrel.

Crur consideration of infernal control was for the tmited purpuse described in the proveding
paragraph and was not designed to identify all defocncies in internal control that mighl be
significant deficiencies oy naterisl weaknesses and, thorefore, there can be na assurancs that all
deficiencics, significant deficiencies of material weaanosses have bean ideatificd. Howoved, 25
discussed below, we identified certain deficiencies m interna! control that we considet o be
matecial woaknesses and other deficiencies that we consider to be significant deliciencies.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operstion of 4 control dogs not allow
management v cmployoes, in the notmal course of performing theit assigned functions, o
prevent or detect and correct migstaicments of the Township's financial siatenients on & timely
hasis. A deficiency in design exists when a contiol necessary 10 mewt 2 vosstrol abjective is
missing o1 an existing control i aot properly designed o that, even if the conlrod uperates as
desipned, n control objective would nat be mel. A deficizncy i Operation exists whien a proporly
designed control does not operale as designed or when the person pesforming the control does ot
possess the necessary authority or compelence to pesform the control elfectively,

A miaterial weakness is a deficiency, of 4 combination of deficiencies, in mtemal controd, such
that there is a reasonable possibility that 2 naterial misetatement of the Township's finuncial
statements will aot be prevented or detected and cinmected on a Yimesy basis,

A significant defisiency is a deficiency, or cotnhinatinn of deficiencies, in internial control that &
lexs severe than & material weakness, yet imporant enoitgh 10 IErit attenison by those charged
with govemsnee.

We observed the following matrers that we consider to be material weaknesses and sigmficant
deficiencios,

Material Weakness
Accounting Software/Financial Reporting

The software program used to perform the scccunting functions of the Township was
acquired several yuars ago. Since that time, the Township hus experenced significant
changes in stcounting requirements. The current system i uneble o provide modificd
accrual basis financial information for governmental activities of the Township Asa
result, the year-end andit process includes the preparation of fumerous srocounting eninies
1o propare financial stateitients in accordanie with acoounting principles generally
secepted in the United Slates of America (GAAP). These entries are dovoloped by the
auditors,

As a rosult, the Township cannot provide periodic GAAP basis financial reporis 1
mansgement or members of the Board of Trustees.




Accounting software trends kave produced more sophiast icated tools o perform complex
accounting functions that would better meet the necds ol the Township and increase
productivity with respect 1o financial transactions.

The Township should 1mdergo a review of the cxisting accounting system and analyze
the financial reporting needs of the Township. This evaluation should focus on insuming
that the Township®s financial systems /maximize the productivity of its finance aaft,
pravide retiable and timely modified accrual basis financial information, and meet
additional financial reporting needs of management and the Board of Trustees.

Management Response: We agree softwars program is antiquated and lack the ability to
maximize the productivity of the financial stalf, We are acquiring QuickHouks Pro which
we understand is well known and should increase the ability for transaclions to be
transferred by the auditors. We are seeking professione] waiming for both staff members
who will be using the program. It is our hope fo be able to have this fully functional by
the cnd of the current fiscal year.




1801 § Meyms Road, Sulte 300

Cakbiosk Tertace, 1. 601815208
[ E30 287 S50 Fax: §30.702.0408
BKD Tax 1D¥: 44-016026¢

CPAs & Advisors

INVOICE

DuPage Township
241 Canterbury Lane

Bolingbrook 1L 80440 AMOUNT ENCLOSED

Date: Qs28117

Paga: i
Clientd: 1150049 - Invoiced BKOOTS54776

Please retum top portion with payment

Accounting servicas and consultation connectad with the reconciifation of the E75.00
Town Fund for April, 2017
Involce Tolal $ 87540
Rt s

Invoices are due upon receipt and assessed finance charges after 32
days past due dale uniess dataled in engagement latter.
Thank you for your business!
BKD, LLP - 10015 Meyers Road, Sufte 500+ Oaibrook Tertace, I 601845208
Phone 630282 5500 » Fax 830 282 9485




1604 § Meyers Rosd, Sute BOU
Oakbrook Terracs, L 601848206
£30.982 9500 Fax 830,282 6465

CPAs & Advisors BXD Tax 108 44-8160260

INVOICE

DuPage Township
241 Cantarbury Lane
Bolingbrook L 80440

ARMOUNT ENCLOSED

Date: 0811217
Page: 1
Client#: 1150849 - invoice#: BKOO760408

Plaasa mﬁum top portlon wiﬂ\ payment
N T Eliantl 1150840 - invoice# BKOO7EC406

Bank reconciliation assistance - 43 hours @ $175M 7 62600
Discounted for concems over prior year iemplates 3,525,00)
Invedice Totat 4 4.@6{14%

4
i

UPAGE TOWNSHIP

73103
BKD, LLP - - 06/26/17 b
CHECK TOTAL - 4. . !
moice e yrew 0% B IR o
PTION
?760&06.,_ 06/12/17 Ot PROFESSIONAL SERV!('{E 4. 000, OUT
INVOICE TOTAL 4 00000 =
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Subject: DuPage Township - ChaickBooks Implementation Discussion
Location: Skype Meeting

Start: Thu 117972007 1200 PM

End: Thu 11/9/2017 100 #

Recurrence: {nane)

Meeting Status: Accepled

- Join Skype Meeting
Treasble Joining® Try Skype Wab App

join by phone

417-831-7379 } Springfieid, MO {US Region) Enpgiieh {United States)
B55-255-7041 Toll Free {Li$ Region) Faglish: {United fsrates) -

Fing a tocal pumbier

Conferente i0; 6410148
Forpot your diak-in PIN? {Help

sesass gy LIP Internet Email Confide ntialy Footer ******

privileged/Confidential Information may be mntained

in this message. if you are not the addressee indicated in

this massage (o1 respornsibie for delivery of the muessage

to such person), you may not opy of deliver this messape o
anyone. in such case, you should destroy this message, and
notify us immediately. If you or your employer do not consent
to Internat email messages of this kind, please advise us
immediately. Opinions, condlusians and other informaticn
expressed in this message are not given or encorsed by my
firms ur employer unless otherwise indicated by an authorized
representative independent of this message.

Any tax advice contained in the body of this amall was no!
intended or written to he used, and cannot be used, by the
recipient for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be
imposed under the Intérnal Revenue Code or applicable state
or logal tax law provisions.




These discussions and condusions are based on the facts

as stated and existing authorities as of the date of this
email, Our advice could change as a result of changes in the
appiicable laws and regulations, We arc under no nbligation
to update this information it such changes occur, Our advice
is based on your unique facts and circumstances as you
communicated them to us and should not be used or relied
on by anyone alse.

Fd




Fwd: QuickBooks - Professional
Development Course 5
Sapramber 20, 2017 21 4:38 PN

4 Found in DuPsge Townshio Seni..,

FYI ..
Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: toi@toi.org
Date: September 20, 2017 at 4:10:26
PM CDT

To:
Subject: QuickBooks - Professional

| Development Course 5

P B W &K O




i

U ——

i

I
!

Al ATET 2 % 7:05 PM 4 % 55% @ )

Q Quick books @ Cancel

MeN7 -

Accepted: DuPage Township - QuickBoo...
Attachment: winmail.dat

f“;,

&

)

Quick books |
B \\/here are we at with Quick

hooks training? Regards,

101917 -

-

. RE: AFR Upload
Awesomellll Where are we at with Quick
books training?? Regards, |
From:

E——

7

9/20/17
Ewd: QuickBooks - Professional Develop...
FY! .. Sent from my iPhone Begin

forwarded message: From: toi@toi.org
Date: September 20, 2017 at 4:10:26 PM...

!
s
!

Edit




oali ATRT B 5 7:06 PM 4 % 54% @)

'(spam 294

)
To: I ride

RE: AFR Upload
October 19, 2017 at 11:42 AM
< Found in DuPage Township Sent...

Awesomelil!
Where are we at with Quick books

training??

Regards,

P B @ & O




Subject: FW: Message from :
Attachments: 201711151540‘3583741&

This 18 what BOX gave ®m&.. ..

fegards,

cemwengriginal Messape--—--
Fram: scanner@dupagetuanship, com {mai1!@:SCInnerﬂﬂupagttawnshipaccm}
wiedreed \ 15, 2017 2:41 P

DeL)

To:
subject: message from

This E-mail was sent from HaNPOO2E73DODS07" (M CASDA),

scan Date: 11,15.2017 35:40:56 (-0500)
Guetries 10! ccannerSdupage township . con




@gfﬂckbooks. 2018 Order Form

Your dients can purchase I

in May 2018

Refersing Accounting Hirm:

atuit QuickBooks 2018 products al reduced prices. Please nota, Intult will discontinue version 2015

faferring Farn CAN:

Rederting Accountant KEmMI: — e T

CLIENT INFO:
Etoﬂntl Nama:

Phone; -

Ll

Company Name:

Address (No PO, Boxesh

City, State, 2ip;

FOR YOUR CLENTS:

.QuickBooks Online Subscriptions
3% BUCOuRt OF SCO6 in perpetally: Clent Dlredt Pay
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To: . Freng ae befo
subject: FW: Access to Laptop
importance: High

Can you send me a capy of the Camcait bill for the Township bullding? ) need to il Comeast and confirm that we have
a Static iP package loaded and | will need the account number on the most recent bill to talk to Comgast's Custmer

Support,

et a4

T —————R T S

Please let e know when the remole decess Is re-established. We witl need this before we can process with the data
entry.

(©BB&A

sasiTnel B GV PeaAeane s

g Poagits
Imes) ldnes
Amavag Reodhy

To send me information securely, please visit www.benfordbrown.sharefile.com
The information in this e-mail is confidential and may be legaily privileged. itis intended solely for the
addressee. Access to this email by anyone gise is unauthorized.

if you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action tiken or omitted
10 be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. When addretsed W our dients any opinions or advice




Mesiage
From: ”

Sent: 1/11/20. 57:17 AM
Jo: - S
Subject: RE: Acoess to Laptop
yes

www.dupagetownship.com

ADMMSISTRATIVE GFFICES LOOD PANTRY
141 Cantpitiory Lane | Boinghiook, b 60040-78M4 719 Purkungod Ave, | Romzidte, L 60445
vet 6300 7591317 | faxc (6309 759 DATY e 815,85 TORG | fac BY5-586-6700

mel

sent: Thursday, January 11, 2018 9: 38 AM

TO‘

Suh]m Re: Access to Laptop
Importance: High

Do | have your approval 1o add a Statlc 1P package 1D your sccount? We need to add atleast one 1P ¢o that we Can
configuré your router for external access.

ok Tt . s Tl Ve T e e o A A O o0 T e LR S5

Date. Thursday, January 11, 2018 at 10:32 AM

Suhlaet' RE: Access to Laptop

24} !nmimryf.am

Bolingbrook, 1160440
Phope: 6307521317
Fax: (307503418

[




Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

Subject: RE: informati

What she s requesting this time around is extensivel Extreme}y‘emnséve and not something | have solely in the
computer, It will take some time to gather and senid this information.

271 Cuntcilury ] ane
Bolingbrook, 1160440
Fhone. G30-759-1317
Fav. 630 7503412

Tl

I thought this project was done?

Sent from my iPhone

onec 24,2027, a7 i, [ '

We need items 2 through 7 on the attached memo. Youcan load the items to Sharefile on our firm’s
website. | sent the access instructions in a separate email back i December. If you need any help access the secure

portal, please give me a call.

<image001.jpg>

To send me Information securely, please visit www.benfordbrown:sharefile.com




The infermation in this e-mail is confidential and may be jegally priviieged. ltis intended solely lor the
addressee. Accessto this email by anyone else is unaithorized.

if you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any artion taken of cmilied
1o be taken in refiance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawiul. When addressed to our dients any opinions or advice
contained in this e-mail are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing penford Brown B Assaciates,

LIC client engagement letter.

The information contained in this message may be priviieged, confidential, and protected from disclosure. the reader
of this message is not the intended recipient, or any employee of agent responsible for delivering this message to the
intended recipient, you are herehy notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of thit communication is
strictly prohibited. if you have received this communicatian in arror, please notify us immediately by rephying to the
message and deleting it from your computer.

rrom: IR

Sent: W December 13, 2017 4:44 PM

To:
Subject: information needed for corversion

Please review the attached fetter and lot me know if you have any questions.

<imageDD4.[pg>

Yo send me information securely, please visit www.benfordbrown.sharefile.com

The information in this e-mail is confidential and may be legally privileged. (tis intended solely for the
addressee, Access 1o this email by anyone else is uriauthorized.

it you are pot the Iintended recipient, any disdosure, COPYINg, distributian or any action taken or prmitted
1 be taken in reliance on it is prohitited and may be unlawlul. When addressad to our clients any opinions or advice
contained in this e-mall are subject to the temms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford Brown & Associntes,

1LC dient engagement letter.

The information containgd in this message may be privileped, confidential, and protected from disclosure. if the reader
of this message is not the intended recipiant, or any employee of agent responsible for delivering this message to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissernination, disiribution, or capying of this enmmunication is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immadiately by replying to the
message and deleting it from your computer.

<CuickBooks Transition Letter - DuPage Township.pdf>




o e e

} thought this project was done?

sent from my iPhone

We need items 2 through 7 on the attached memo, You can load the tems to Shareflie on our firm's
website. 1 sent the access instructions in a separate email back in December. If you need any help access the secure
portal, please give me a call,

cimage001.jpg>

To send me Information securely, please visit www.benfordbrown.sharefile.com

The information in this a-mail is confidential and may be lagally privileged. it is intended solely for the
addressee. Accass o this email by anyone else is unauthorized.

1f you are niot the intended recipient, any distdosure, copying, distribution or any action taken of omitted
to ba taken in reliance on it, Is prohibited and may he unlzwlul. When sddressed 10 our clients any epinions or advice
contatned in this e-mail are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford Brown & Associstes,

LLC client engagement ietter.

The information containgd in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disclosure. if the reader
of this message is not the intended recipient, of any employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the
intended reciplent, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying vf this communication is
strictly prohibited. if you have recelved this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the

message and deleting it from your computer,

&Eﬁw December 13, 2017 4:44 PM

seded for conversion

Please review the attached letter and let me know if you have ariy guestions.

<image004.jpg>




Message

From:
Sent: 12/286/2017 9:03;37 AM
To;
cC:
Subject: Re Information needed for conversion

I thpught this project was done?

Sent from my iPhone

on Dec 24,2017, ot 607 vt T '«

We need items 2 through 7 on the attached memo. You can load the items to Sharefile on our firm’s
websita, ) sent the actess instructions in a separate email back in December, {f you need any help access the secure

portal, please give me a call.

<image(i.jpg>

Yo send me information securely, please visit www.benfordbrown.sharefile.com

The infarmation in this e-mall is confidential and may be iegally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. Access to this email by apyone else is upauthonized.

If you &re not the intended recipient, any disdosure, copying, distribution cr any action taken or ormitted
ta be taken in rellance on it, Is prohibited and may be unlawful. When addressed to our clients any opinlons ar advice
contained in this e-mail are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford Brown & Associates,

LLC client engsgement letier.

The information contained in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disclosure. tf the reader
of this message is not the intended recipient, or any employee or agent responsible for delvering this message 1o the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the
message and deleting it from your computer.

Fro
Sent: Wednesday, Decermnber 13, 2017 4:44 PM
To

Subject: information needed for conversipn

Pleass feview the attached letter and let me know if you have any questions.

=image008 jpp>




Redaction Log

Pedachion Date: 112672019 102105 AM

Tutal Nurnber of Redacbions in Doowment 72

Redaction Reasons by Page

Page

Reason

Description

Qecurvences

Com bderitial Seoe

The infosmaton requested , 1f refeased,
would imavondably diselose the identiny
of a eonfidential source, or persons who
Rile complainis with or proade
irdormabon i varsous E::rw SIforcement
agenores, 3 1LOS 14070 il vy

Peesonal Povacy

The inlarmation requested, o desclsed,
wonld enmstinge 3 Ceoarly unw arranted
invasion of persomal privacy. 5 ILLS
AT )

Personal Privacy

The information requested, iF disclosed,
would constshle a clearly unmwarranted
irvasion of personal privacy, 5 1LES
140070 it

$-

Private Info

Private informatem, as defined by Sechon
2 e-53, such as social sscurity number,
home o personal telephinne numbers, and
persanal ema] addresses, mwﬁas
otherwise provided by taw, STLCS

144971 Ly

[

Pavate Info

Private information, as detined by Section
2j¢-5y, such as sovial secrity number,
bome or personal telephone numbers, and
personal emal addresses, excopt as
ofherwise provided by Law, 3OS

143 Ty

Private Info

Peorv ot information, as detined by Sechom
Ry, such as social secunity number,
fome or personal wetephone numbers, and
personal emal add resses, except 25
otherwise provided by faw, 51LCS

140771 141y

1]

Provate Yrdio

Private informabion, as definesd by Section
2Ry, such as soaal serurity number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
pmwm_ﬂ ema] addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law, 3105

147 1 by

1

Pryeate into

Private irdnrmation, as detined by Sschion
2005}, suchas social security mumber,
harme or personal efephone nusmbers, and
personal emad addresses, excepl as
otherwise provided by law 51LC%

140771 Bifls)

13

Private Infi

Private information, a5 defmed by Section
-5y, such as socad secunty number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
persomal email ackd resses, exoept as
otherwise provided by law 51LCS

140770 13




Redaction Log

Redaction Dates /2602008 12105 AM

Page

Keaso:

Desaiption

Occurrences

14

Private Info

Privame information., as defined by evhon
2By, such as sovial secunty ragrher,
bstne o personal wiephore numbers, aiud
personal ema addresses, except as
ofherwise provided by law S1LCS

144071 13y

Private Inip

Pervate tnformahor:, as dedined by Swoton
25y, such as social security numnber,
lwwme or personal telephone pumbers, and
personaiemal a chi s, ex 0P s
otherwise provided by law, S LS

144771 Dby

11

I

Private {ndo

Prevate intormation, 8s defned by Secton

2Ry, such as social security number,

home or personal ielephone rumbers, anl
ersonal emal addresses, except as

otherwise provided by law. 51LCS

140771 Vs

Private Info

Mervate indormabon, as defined by Seciion
2¢-5), such as sacial security number,
hasme or personal tediphone numbers, and
personal ema] add resses, exoept as
otherwise provided by law, 51LLS

IR (3]

Private infas

Private informalion, as defined by Sechion
8}, suchassonal secunty number,
bosme or persinatl telephone numbers, and
personu email addeessiss, cxoepd as
otherwise provided by law, 511

147 et




Ridacton Date, P7260 20008 10115 AM

Redaction Log

Redaction Reasons by Exemption

Pages

Reason Description (Count}

The informatom sequested, of released,
would unavordably disdose the idenhty of 3
- - vimfidental source, or persons whao tile lih
Confidential Swie complaints with o provide miormation b
vaninus law enforcement agencies. 5 105

7 Hd Hivi

The informabion requestad, o disdosed, 3l
.y s meme would comstitute a Jdearly wnwarran ted gt
Personal Privocy invasin of peesonal privacy, 5 ILCS A2

MO UG
hi )
53y
%y

Private information, as defined by Section I3y
-85, such as social security number. home | 1114)

e or personad tefephone numbers, and 13493

Privaw inio ?gémmi emall fﬂﬁwﬁm, exoept as 14{%)
itherwise priovaded by law, 5 fE(fS 511

140770 Wby In(3}

1718}

18(K}







‘
Private Info

From:

Sent: Friday, May 25, 2018 11:12 PM
To: [ emaeino |
Subject: Clarification regarding emails

Private info

Thank you for copylng me on the email regarding why you discontinued your IT services with DuPage Townstip. |

apologize for the negative experienced you said you encountered while responding to our requests for your :itssistance.
During our meeting on Tuesday, May yRPIpE]  Private Info read a report to the board, that stated the Jollowing:

1} 5/1/18 mfrom Ateki sent an email stating that he was choosing to quote “walk away from a:}sisting
DuPage Township with any IT needs”. | don't think portion of your emal that was read, fully discussed to the
public or the board why you choose to stop assisting the township. | will submit a copy of your email from
5/1/18 as a part of my trustee’s comments at our next hoard meeting. ‘

2) 5/9/18~The email system was not accessible tor several empoyees. TR red an 17 firm to assist

with getting the emalils back up and complying with FOIA requests. with Ateki abruptly stopping services, a staff
to comply with a FOIA request. The staff person

person had to personally assist with retrieving information
completed a search of emalls fooking for emails between|Riaagand some of the trusteas. The staff
person stated the following 1n the written report:
a. There appears to he emails that have been deleted
There were no emails from October 21, 2017 until one emall in January

b,
c. There were no emails until Februa 22,2018 _
d. Tha new IT company states that@emails has large chucks of emails that are missing and it appears

to have been done intentionally

3) 5/15/18 — After Comcast replaced the modem from the 251 building, the new IT person, a new dynamic public
1P Address was assigned. Within an hour, the new IT person said the location could no longer reach the email
websites. The iT company said for an unknown reason, our activity was being monitored and there was a trigger

+o biock traffic from the 251 building.

a4 5/17/18 IR received an emall from [Eiffiwith Outsource Solutions {the new iT company).
stated that comcast confirmed the email host was blocking the traffic. Comcast also recommended switching to
a static IP addressm:vés able to contactwith Awebnow, who finally agreed to clear the block. 10:29
am ~[g@fsent an email recommending we switch to M$365. Shortly after this email, the email system was
again not working. We couid send emails but not retrieve.from Ateki explained that we had exceeded
our data fimit. suggested we increase our data to 100 GB and pay monthly instead of yearly. '

please respand/confirm my questions and/or comments below:

1) 1inquired about the township’s status regarding responding to FoIx’s. IR said we are having
issues responding to a set of FOIA requests because of [T issues. When you terminated your sewice?s on May 1,
2018, were you aware of any IT issues we were having that prevented us from responding to the FOIA requests?

2) When you terminated your IT services on May 1, 2018, please explain what services you had completed in an

effort to respond to the FOIA's.
19-00211 :004
1 TS R TR T 7%

Desc: [QD21] Misc e-mails : Q
Bolingbrook Police Department




3} When you terminated your (T services on May 1, 2018, approximately how much work did you still nzed to
compléete and what date would you have heen able to provide us with responses to our gutstanding FOIA
requests.

4} After! received your emait terminating your services, | called you for the next few days and spoke toryou
regarding staying on to complete the FOIA requests given their urgent nature. You agreed to continue to assist
us as well. Were you contacted by anyone else from the Township regarding the FOIA request?

5} Youinformed me that our attorney contacted you after we spoke and instructed you'to discontinue working on
the FOIA requests untll further notice. Do you recall what day you were contacted. :

§) When was the next time anyone contacted you regarding IT services or information needed regardir.g DuPage
Township,

7) During our meeting on April 24, 2018, and | both asked you questions regarding email
account. You initialiy said that | contacted you the mornin of March 28, 2018. | clarified that you had contacted
me the marning of March 28, 2018 inquiring about termination and that 1 did not contact you. You
stated you would change the password and | asked you to backup her emails. You backed her up emiails
immediately upon hanging up the phone with me. | asked [N when he had reached o4t to you, to
request you to disconnecf@access or change her password. He stated that he reached out to you later on
that week. The week ended on Friday, March 30, 2018. Concerned that no one was responding to any emails
being sent toIRbaRold email account, on March 30,2018, | sent you a text asking you to forward a copy of

emails to et Lo - The day after our April 24, 2018 board meeting, 1 reviewed the text messages
between you and 1. | found a text message from me to you on Sunday, April 1, 2018 at 5:24 pm where | asked
you “Did[gillever reach out to you and ask for|EREE new email password?” You stated “Nope, [ have oniy
discussed this subject with you, since my conversation with%hat started everything”. You texted me on
Wednestay April 4, 2018 al 10:20 am and said “Just an FYl... ust called me and asked for me to setup
forwards from his township emalls....”. After | discovered that the stgtementmnade at our meating on
April 24, 2018 was faise, | calied you and discussed the above text ressage e;ghani e. You confirmed that you
had not been contacted by Private Info or anyone at the township regarding IESRCEIICHE SYSter
access. | then asked you when did Private Info contact you and reguest you disconnect ceess or
change her password. You stated thatiELEC IS ad not contacted you afte i termination
regarding her system access. On April 11, 2018, we had some issues regarding a report being deleted from our
township webpage. Given that some people may have still been using the original password assigné.d 1o them
and those passwords were the same, | recommended you consider changing everyone's passwords given the
resent staff turnover. You said you had spoken withnd he also suggested the same thing
On Friday, April 26, 2028, you forwarded me a copy of the attached email that you sent ¥ Prvateinfo UL
Eriday, April 6, 2018. This email also contained the incorrect statement that | contacted you on March 28,
2018, You also stated that the anly other request that you recelved during this time frame was I Private Info |
BBy requesting forwarding of his email. never sent you an email correcting anything you
said in your April 6, 2018 emait to him. This email also roved that new he Wasi_r_rgaking a
false statement at our April 24, 2018 meeting when responding to my question regarding him consacting you
concerning di'scgnnecting-gﬁem access.

8) Afteryou terminated services with DuPage Township, with the exception of me, when was your next contact by
anyone cancerning the township?

9) The township does not have a server. The township emails are stored on your server and you are the
host. Please provide ail detalls regarding requests 10 2CCesS and/or move our emails from your server.

10) if any of the statements made at our May 22, 2018 meeting are inaccurate, please respond with the correct
information, ,

11) 1 shared with you a text message | received fromting iy did you and [TREE from Ateki
break protocol and share email info. “ My response to lild stated “! have no idea of what happened to

m emails n emails....good thing her emails were backed up befnretook
away her access. 5o run tell that!1]” How long have you provided IT services to DuPage Township? |
understand you did not have a contract and did niot provide any regular IT services (i.e. backup services, server -
support, etc.) to the township and you were only contacted on an as needed basis. Please tell me what
township protocol you were aware of or informed about during the time you provided services. Alsd, please

2




confirm that prior to me asking you to change the email hasswords for some of the trustees, we all hed the same
passwords even though you recommended to JRENGSILT +hat it was not a good idea for trustees, empioyees,

ate. to be assigned the same password.

12) Tonight | contacted you and informed you that I reported on Tuesday thatans

from October 2017 through January 2018 were deleted. Also | confirmed with you that you backed up Privat
Y ermaiis per my request the day after she was terminated and prior to changing the passward; Tonight,
you checked your backup file and stated that|JIERETEEEN nbox contains emails back to 8/8/17 at 8153
am. You also stated that her sent items folder is extremely large and goes back to 4//6/11. Please let me know
if there are emails tninbox and sent mail between October 2017 and February 2018. Do not send the
backup oemails to me or anyone else. if you racall, the attorney instructed you to send the emails to
her, so she could ensure any attorney privileged emails are only accessed by her. You stated you have an
Outlook download of the IMAP emails that were inJRigag inbox. | will forward your response 10 theie guestion
to the attorney.
13) On April 1, 2018, 1 sent the following request via email: “Please recovery all of the deleted LIRS Privale |
B R that your system s able to recover. Please let me know when and how | can access the deletad
emails.” During a phone conversation after this request, you stated that you were running a program to recover
any deleted emails. You never instructed me how to access the deleted emalls. If you were able ta recover

amails deleted prior to [EREgtermination, please let me know.

Prvate Info
puPage Township Trustee




Private Info

From: Private Info

Sent: Manday, April 2, 2018 1:22 PM

To:

Subject: Re: Request for Computer Assistance

Okay. | have that open on my schedule for you.

Respectfully,

Private Info

634 W Boughton Rd 5te 104
Bolingbrook, IL 60440-1793
Tel: +1 (800) 392-8354

e
sent: Monday, April 2, 2018 12:43:35 PM

To:
Subject: RE: Request for Computer Assistance

{ wili call you after 2 pm, i have a few questions about the attachment.

From: Private Info

sent: Sunday, April 1, 2018 10:43 PM

o TR

Subject: RE: Request for Computer Assistance
fmportance: High

addresses that were used to logged-in 1o

The list may be long, since you both may have these
accounts loaded up on mobile devices that are constantly switching IP addresses as you move the device around during
the day. | did not find any login results for ~ Private Info since she may Just check her a-mail at work,
and | only saw a single authentication failure for " Privatetnio on March 7th:

[var/log/maillo 2-20180311:Mar 7 12:24;25 awebmw dovecot: pop3-togin. Disconnected {auth failed, 1 attempts in3
e e TSR <tod=PLAN,

session=<hdQWq9ZmO/AlMeDN>

| checked the availabie mail logs and | was able to compile a list of IP
Private Info and Private Info

I've attached two text files which contain ail the IP addresses | could see accessing the accounts over email. These can be
viewed in a text editor of your chaice.

1f you have any additional questions, please feel free to reach out to me.

Private Info

Sent: Sunday, April 1, 2018 4:05 M




Private info

Date: May 5, 2018 at 12:35:42 AM GMT+2
To: Private Info

subject: JERERYTY Atekl Monthly Support Agreament

Here is a copy of our general agreement.

Pnvate Info

tel: +1{8D0) 392-8354
A quick reply from my iPhone

From:




m ] . . !

Private Info

From:

Sent: Sunday, Aprit 1, 2018 4:.05 PM

To: _

Subject: Request for Computer Assistance -

 have a few requests for you. -

1. Please send me a report of ail of the IP addresses that have accessed the email addresses for 1
_ Private Info and

2. Please recovery all of the deleted emalis fothat your system is able to recover. Please let me
know when and how | can access the deleted emails. :

o e passwords o T < e changed today.

Private info
DuPage Township Trustee




Benford Browh & Associatss, LLG
- B &A 343 N, Schmidt Road
— : Bolingbrook, iL 60440 :
cermens Tal: (630) 679.9424 :

Bright Peopie Fax; {630) 879-9432
www.benfordbrown.com

priavens 10 0 RTINS

December 13, 2017

| need the following items to begin the QuickBooks setup. I have setup a foider 08 Sharelile
unde jame. She should receive an einail potification. Please have her uplozd all the
items listed below as PDF files. The payroll items and the yeor to date general ledget is the most

groent part so we can un & parallel payroll before year end.
1y Chartof Accounts

7y Year 10 dale General Ledger
3} General Ledger for the last fiscal year

4) Copies of all bank statements for all bank accounts for the current fiscat year

5) Forall employees. 1 need a capy of their employee record that includes (name, social
security numbet; panking information for direct deposit, 1ax withbolding information and
other payroll deductions

6) Also for the employees, please provide me with a copy of their fast paycheck stub.

If these are any question, please contact mé at 630-G79-942:4

Sincerely.

Privaie Info




Private infa
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Private info

€

!

check Is ready and she Is cume and pick it up

i

e A ate [s $25/hour. Please email her when'
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From: Private Info

Sent: Monday, April 9, 2018 3:46 PM

To: Private Info

Cc

Subject: Audit report for year ending 3/31 17
Attachments: DuPage Township FY 17 AFR. pdf

Please load this to our website, Also, | asked the auditor for the audit report for the period ending 3/31/15. Aslstated

in a previous email, we have the one for 3/31/14 and 3/31/16, but the one labeled 3/31/15 is not correct.

Thank you.

From

sent: Monday, April 9, 2018 3:06 PM
To Private Info

Subject: RE: Management Letters

Private Info

Per your request, please see attached. Thanks.

1901 S Meyers Road, Suite 500
Oakbrook Terrace, L. 801814
630.282.9500 Ext.23661
£30.282.9522 Direct

BKD Everyone needs 2 trusted advisor.
Who's yours?

CPAs & Advisors
SIGN UP FOR BKD THOUGHTWAR Re”®

sent: Saturday, April 07 2018 1:55 PM
To! Private infa

Subject: RE: Management Letters

Can you also please email me a copy of our Jast audit report far period ending March 31, 2017. 1noticed that it is not
available on our township website. Thank you.




Botingbrook, Ik 650440-1793
Tel; +1 (B0} 392-8354
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Private Info

From:

Sent; Saturday, April 7, 2018 2:34 PM
To:

Subject: Audit Reports

Private Info

The audit reports that are on the wabsite are for year ending 3/31/2016 and 3/31/2014. The one for 2015 is a duplicate
of the one for 2014. Can you please fix the link to display the audit report for the period ending 3/31/2015 far the year

2014-2015,

Also, | do not see our most recent audit for the period ending 3/31/17. i have asked the auditors for this report so you

can display it online,

Prvate Info




. Redaction Date: 11/26/2019 10:57:24 AM
Redaction Log

Total Number of Redactions in Document: 117

Redaction Reasons by Page

Page | Reason Description Occurrences

Private information, as defined by Section
2(¢-5), such as social security munber,
home or personal telephone numbers, and | g
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 5I1L.CS
140/7(1)(b)

1 Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, exce t as
otherwise provided by law. 511.C5
140/7(1)(b}

(9%
e

2 Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2{c-5), such as social security uunber,
home or personal telephone numbers, and 13
personal email addresses, exce t as
otherwise Provided by law. 5ILCS
140/7(1)(b)

3 Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-3), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone nuimbers, and 1

ersonal omail addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS
140/7(1)(b)

[

4 Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social security muunber,
home or personal telephone mmmbers, and | 4
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 31LCS
140/7(1)(b)

5 Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2{c-D), suchas social security mumber,
home or personal telephone numbers, and 9
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 5 1 CS
140/7(1¥Db)

6 Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social secutity number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and | 4
personal email addresses, except as -
otherwise provided by law. 5 TLCS
140/7(1){(b)

7 Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social security nuunber,

home or personal telephone numbers, and | 5
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS

140/7(1)(b) |

8 Private Info
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Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social security mmmber,
home or personal telephone nombers, and 11
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS
140/7{1)(b)

G Private Info

Private information, as detined by Section
2(¢-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and | g
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS
140/7(1){b)

11 Private Info
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The information in this e-mail is confidential and may be iegally privileged. itis intended solely for the
addressee. Accessto this emall by anyone else 1s unauthorized.

If you are not the intended reciplent, any disclosure, copying. distribution or any action taken or omitted
to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be untawful, When addressed to our dlients any opinions of
advice contatned in this e-mail are subject to the teqms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford

Brown & Associates, LLC cllent engagement letter.
The information contained in this messsge may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disclosure. if the
i i sponsible for delivering this

message to the intended recipient, you are hareﬁv notified that ary disserination, distribution, oF copying of
: & received this pommunication in error, please notify us
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Chicago, IL 60606
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V: Mac & Cheese Sponsor 1etier

e
A

Offering Factoring & ABL Lines of Credit from $0 - $15 Million.

————

Cmomofyouplmmdmemmailabomﬁwmm&ndmiﬂn The township needs an
| amﬂforﬁmmnmfm;pomxhip,

i
i

| Sent from my iPhone




hitpa:/awebmw. ixdns.com:2096/cpsess? 167406509 borde/imp/vie

My office will be assisting with the business operations as the board transitions. piease change the mafling
address for any future payments to my office address. Also, if there are any outstanding checks that have not.
cleared, please issue a stop payment and reissue.

one of the board members, |  TEEEETERIII wi! e the contact for the HEART Organization during the
transition. His phone number I{JIEEESIESN if vou have any questions.

To send me Iinformation securely, please visit www.benfordbrown.sharefile.com

The information in this e-mail is confidential and may be legally privileged. Rt is intended solely for the
addressee. Access to this emall by anyone else is unauthorized.

If you are not the intanded recipient, any disclosure, copying., distribution or any action taken or omitted

to be taken in reflance on it, Is prohibited and may be untawful. When addressed to our clients any opinfons of
advice contained in this e-mall are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford
Brown & Associates, LLC client engagement letter. ‘

The information contained in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disclosure. if the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or any employee or agent responsible for delivering this
message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, of copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited. if you have recelved this communication in errof, please notify us
immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer,
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Foram” - PSRRI nas shired the folder DuPage Townshi..  hetps:/awebmw.ixdns.com:2096/cpsess2 | 07406509/ horde/imp/vier

ofi

] has shared the folder 'DuPage Township' with you.
<https://benfordbrown. sharefile, cor/styles/ images/e6b32097-a011 -4799-9ccS-BbBISBERFETT . g

has shared the foider DuPage Township with you.

e oo R

I've added you to a folder

To access this folder, you must first activate your account and set your
personal password.

<htips://benfordbrown. sharefile. com/f/fobdIb2f- FdF -41d2-8975-65F 289995734 7 a=848ba8se 366330 ¢35 1 ick
here to activate your account and view this folder<https://benfordbrown.sharefile, con/f/fobd3b2-
Frdf-41d2-B975- 65209995734 a~B 400285836633 ccI>ShareFile is a tool For serding, receiving, end
organizing your businessfiles online. It can be used as a password-protected area for sharinginformation
with clients and partners, and it's an easy way to send fllesthat are too large to e-mail.Trouble with
the above link? You can copy and paste the followlng URL intoyour web

browser: https: //benfordbrown. sharefile, con/ ¥/ Fobd3b2f -F7dF -4102-8975-65F 09995734 }a=848baBSe36533cc3

The information in this e-mall, including attachments, is confidential andmay be legally privileged.

It is intended solely for the addressee. Accessto this e-mail by anyone else s sunauthorized. If you are
net the intendedrecipient of this message, you may not make any use of, or rely in sy wayon, tids
information, and you should destroy this message and notify thesender by reply esail. wWhen addressed to
our clients any opinions or advicecontained in this e-mail are subject to the terms and conditions
expressedin the governing Benford Brown & Associstes, LLC engagement letter and thisemail does not
constitute a contract or other legally binding obligation.Opinions, conclusions and other information in
this message that do notrelate to the official business of my Firm shall not be understood as givenor
endorsed by it. DISCLOSURE REQUIRED BY U.5. TREASURY DEPARTMENT CIRCULAR23G, Benford Brown & Assoclates,
LLC sust inform you that any advice in thiscommunication to you was nat intended or written to be used,
and cannct beusad, to avold any government penalties that may be imposed on a taxpayer.
<hitp://emall.sf-notifications. com/wf/open Pupn=PCcUuy SULBAsh 7QRASOHUIORD0GwT BE F 284 315P CiEk 1 B4 TPRGX -
2BPROIIDVhFRULUVTCDUIQ7MGFylixgP2M] - 2FR416KDIAQ1 orDXoly STISma 11 EWOUFTOTALYII 01 GFGRAZ] BYGH A GN -
m-lﬁimMFWﬁlFihihl?fmmmvﬁihlmﬁmvmu-zﬂw )

281 2-2BEQPSECS 3XK0Y Al yFGGOhYBGRVIBWNOFOSF Tt S TINFWT BN S dQEGT EuNSsexgiweBgpcXoVepdiy FaRl -

2FOtbAGGT 20NSaokoC viEl s '




JrSuGTES LEGETE and BAanK AUy hetps://awebmw.ixdns com: 2096/cpsess2 107406505/ horde/imp/view

Lp!te: 12/2B/2617 [09:3 oM LT
From: Frovg sty Jode

To:
Ce:
Subject: General Ledger and Bank Activity

| hope you are feeling bettar.

I had a chance to review the General Ledger report that you printed and the bank statements. Attached please
find an additional request regarding the general ledger.

Also, let me know when you load the payroll information.

To send me information securely, please visit www.benfordbrown.sharefile.com

The information in this e-mall is confidentia! and may be legally privileged. it is intended soiely for the
addressee. Access to this emall by anyone else is unauthorized.

i you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken pr omitted

to be taken in reliance on it, Is prohibited and may be unlawful. When addressed to our dients any opinions or
advice contained in this e-mall are subject to the terms and conditions expressed In the governing Benfard
Brown & Associates, LLC client engagement letter

The Information contained in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disclosure. if the
reader of this message is not the intended reciplent, or any employee of agent responsible for dehvering this
message to the intended reciplent, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have recalved this communication in ertor, please notify us
immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer.




. UERIRACOT DES0s TOF COnVersien impsHawebmw, ixdns.com: 2086/cpsess? 1 07406509/ horde/impivien

From:
To:

Subject: RE: Information needed for conversion
I will give you a call,

mm:%
Tl S
Aty Sooull

To send me Information securely, please visit www.benfordbrown.sharefile.com

The information in this e-mall Is confidential and may be legally privileged. itis intended sniéhf for the
addressee. Access to this email by anyone else Is unauthorized.

If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted

to be taken In rellance on it, Is prohibited and may be unlawful. When addressed to our clients any opinions or
advice contained in this e-mall are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford
Brown & Associates, LLC client engagement letter,

The information contained in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disciosure. if the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or any employee or agent responsible for delivering this
message 1o the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this communication Is strictly prohibited. if you have received this communication in error, please notify us
immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer.

” Fon

Sent: Tuesday, December 26, 2017 9:39 A
To

Subject: RE: information needed for conversion

{ will be compieting the Jast payroll for 2017 today. Do you want the items in number 7 for the payroll | am doing
today or from the payroll from 12/15/17. We do payroll on a Semi-monthly basis. Most employees are on the
sami-monthly schedule. Some employees [ Elected Officials, Senior Progrem teachers and one employee in the
assessor department) are paid on a monthly basis, Please also note that there Is not one payroll General Ledger
line item, they are broken down by department and then salary within that department. We wish to keep it that
way. Also note, in the General Ledget line item 15544 which is senlor program teachers, some teachers are on
the payroll and are paid through that line item even though the account type is an expense and classed as
contractual services. Whereas other program teachers are paid throtgh that same line item are paid like

L




1E: lnformation nesded for conversion hmﬁ!w@w.hh.m?ﬂ%w&im%mm.

vendors and do not go through the payroll system. Please feel free to call If need further darification.

41 Canterbury Lanc
Bolingbrook, 1L, 60440
Phonc: 6302591317
Fax: 630-259-3412

F
Sent: Sunday, December 24, 2017 6:08 PM

We need items 2 through 7 on the attached memo. You can ioad the items to Sharefile on our firm’s
website, 1sent the access instructions In a separate email back in December. If you need any help access the
secure portal, please give me a call.

Bonford Brows & Asnciess, \LC

343 North Schwids. Raad | Bolmghroak. Binoks 60440
(430) S79-M412 ()

wherw asiordBrown com

To send me Information securely, please visit wh

The information in this e-mali is confidential and may be legally privileged. t is intended solely for the
addressae. Access to this emall by anyone else is unauthorized.

if you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted

to be taken In reflance on it, Is prohibited and may be unlawful. When addressed to our clients any opinions of
advice contained in this e-mall are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford
Brown & Assaciates, LLC client engagement letter. _

The information contained in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disclosure, if the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or any employee or agent responsible for delivering this
message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited, if you have recelved this communication in error, please notify us
immadiately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer.
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“Sent: Tuesday, December 26, 2017 10:03 AM

Yo: I

Subject: RE: information needed for conversion

Please clarify what your definition of 2} Year to d ral Ledger. Are you requesting the general ledger
activity for gvery general ledger line item? 1can pdnt out a General Ledger for each line item, which would be
tha activity for the year, but it would be a separate report for each line item, Revenues, Expenses and Hability
accounts. There is not one general ledger for all activity. Please clarify if you in fact want the genarai ledger
report for each line item. This would be quite & long report.

1 can print out a general ledger for revenue, expenses and Habliity accounts. The (lability accounts are holding
accounts that get closed out at the end of the fiscal year. These are holding accounts for Senlor Trips. The reason
for this is so internally we can clearly see what Senlor Trips we are losing money on and which we made money




WOTDATION NLGEd TOF CONVETSIon bteps:/fawebmw, ixdns.com:2096/cpsess2 107406509/ borde/imp/view....

on. The Senior Trips are not geared to either lose nor make money. We are trying to have the trips to simply pay
for themselves. This is a fine line. Consequently, we created the liability accounts to determine exactly how close
to even each trip ends. Any liability account that the trip has not been completed as of the end of the fiscal year
is kept as a lability account carried over into the next fiscal year.

There is one more big llability account 21404, which is in the Banquet Fund. This Is a holding account for deposits
made for banquet rentals. Al deposit made taward an event in Banquets are placed in the holding account since
they should not be considered revenue until the event is closed, We can’t consider the funds on depasit as
revenue because they can and are refunded at any time If the client cancels an event. Once the event is
completed it is closed out and funds are reclassed from the 21404-flability account into the appropriate revenue
account, Being the nature of Banguets, deposits for event dates can be placed held for two years. Espedially for
the summer months where clients are putting deposits down for weddings.

241 Canerbury Lane
Bolingbrook, 1160440
Fhone: 630-759-1317
Fax: 830-759-3412

[
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Yo send me information securely, please visit www.benfordbrown.sharefile.com

The iﬁformnﬂon in this e-mail is confidential and may be legally privileged. it Is intended solely for the
addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorized.

}f you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted

to be taken in rellance on it, is prohibited and may be untawful. When addressed to our clients any opintons or
advice contained in this e-mall are subject to the terms and conditions expressed In the governing Benford
Brown & Associates, LLC client engagement letter. '

The Information contained in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disciosure. if the
reader of this message Is not the intended recipient, or any employee or agent responsible for delivering this
massage to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this communication Is strictly prohibited. (f you have received this communication in error, please notify us
immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your compuiter. |




Jannary 10, 2018

1) Payroll Update ~ We will continue to move forward with entering the payroll so we can
begin to run some parallel payroll cycles.

2) Accounting Update - It took us 2 hours yesterday to go over the April 2017 Bank
stalement for the disbursement account and sbiain supporting documentation. 1 want to
make sure move forward as quickly as possible, sa T will pull together exactly what is
needed for each bank account from April through December. 1 will have someone on site
at your location to make the specific copies of the supporting documentation needed in

"~ order & the data entered into QuickBooks. She can also print all reports needed as
well, will just need to upload the items to Sharefile. This persan is just there to
copy, she will not be entering data so there is no need forffRlIto have to explain the
process again. | now understand the process and | will teach it to the petson that is

entering the data.

3) Software Installation ~ | wi to get the QuickBooks Software
installed on Pauate LG8 person is coming to pick up the
laptop from my office and it will be set up over there going forward. This will allow

and css during the transition. :

4) Training - I will trainmmd ialscparately. 1 will coordinate training with both of
them when we are ready to move forward, .

If there are any question, please contact me at

Sincerely,




KE: Biweekly-Timesheet hitps:/fawebmw.ixdns.com: 2096/cpsess? 1 07406509 borde/imp/view:

Date: 61/16/2018 §12:23:44 PM CSU
From:
To: SN
| Subject: RE: Biweekly-iimésheet
Ok thanks and[ll can bring the check when she comes to pick up the binders.

¢

To send me Information securely, please visit www.benfocdbrown.sﬁamﬁk.com

The information in this e-mail is confidential and may be legally privileged. Itis Intended solely for the
addressee, Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorized.

If you are not the Intended recipient, any disciosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted

10 be taken In reflance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. When addressed to our cilents any opinions or
advice contained in this e-mail are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford
Brown & Associates, LLC cllent engagement {etter.

The information contained in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disclosure. if the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or any employee or agent responsible for delivering this
message to the intended reciplent, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited. if you have received this communication in error, please notify us
immediately by replying to the message and deleting It from your computer.

From I

/Sent: Tuesday. January 16, 2018 12:06 PM
fmw

Subject: RE: Biweekly-Timesheet

Would you like to pick up the check, have it dropped by your office or mait it?

Also, while setting up for our payrolt in Quick Books we are Semi-monthly not biweekly for most employees. We
have 24 pay periods in a year, with the exception of Trustees, Collectoy, Program Teachers and one employee in
the Assessor’s office they have 12 pay periods in a year. Compared to Semi-weekly where there can be 25 or 26
pay periods depending on the year.




RE: Biweckdy-Timesheet , wﬂfmw.mm.mmwmmww impfview.

the 151" or last day fall on @ Sunday the Township employee manual states that their payday wouid then be the
Friday before. So, if Sunday was the 15%", and 1 am required to have their pay to them the Friday before that
means they would need to receive it on the 13'". The bank requires two full business days for the process
consequently | would need to process the payroll on the 11t of the month.

The pay is ofnd not BBA with no withholds, correct?

Fax. 630-759-3412

Sent: Wednesday, January 10, 2018 7:35 PM

Subject: FW: Biweekly-Timesheet

Timesheet foma:r perod ending 12/22/17. 1 will send another one soofi.

please let me know when the check is ready. If you are able to direct deposit her pay, please let me know.

if you need anything eise in order to pay her, please let me know that as well. | uploaded the Form WS to
Sharefile because it contains personal information.

Eandard Beows & Adsocsses. UL
141 North Schamick Rood | Rolingbrodk, Bincis §04€)
30} 479440

Yo send me information securely, please visit www.benford|

The information in this e-mail Is confidential and may be legally privileged. itis intended solely for the
addressee. Access to this emall by anyone else is unauthorized.

If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted

to be taken in reliance on it, Is prohibited and may be unlawful. When addressed to our ciients any opinicas or
agvice contained in this e-mail are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford
Brown & Assoclates, LLC client engagement letter. .




Biweekly Timesheet

Weeks of: Mon. 12/11 - Fri. 12/22 Hourly wage: $30/hr
Supervisor: Altn: Dupage Township Overtime Wage:

Week 2
00 P 0:00 PM -
12:30 PM 5:45 PM

Dute

All work oonsisiad of setting up Quickbooks file, setiing up chart of accounts and
setting up budgets for all accounts.

S




 not an empigvee of BBA, sheisa consultant for the conversion. She turns in her timesheets every two
weeks when she is working on the project. A check Is fine whenever you do the next payrofl for vendor

payments,

To send me information securely, please visit www.benfordbrown.sharefile.com

The information in this e-mall is confidential and may be legally privileged. Itis intended solely for the
addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorized. '

if you are pot the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted

to be taken in rellance on R, Is prohibited and may be unlawful. When addressed to our dients any opinions or
advice contaired In this e-mail are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford
Brown & Assoclates, LLC cllent engagement letter.

The information contained in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disclosure, If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or any employee or agent responsible for delivering this
message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in ertor, please notify us
immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer.

From:}

. Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2018 10:39 AM

o . Pregate ol
Subject: RE: Biweekiy-Timesheet

1 am guessing that Benford Brown and Assodiates has payroliona semiweekly schedule. The township does not.

Also, alt banks require two full business days for an ach transaction to go through. | can see by my own personal

account that the funds arrive the next day after | do the direct deposits but there have been a few occurrences

where others have not. This has been contributed to a certain bank having website updates or issues. Itis my
guess that the banks do this as a precaution. {am required to process payroll in @ manner that the employees
receive thelr pay on the actual pay day. The pay days are the 15th of the month and the last day of the month. if

hrtps:/awebmw.ixdns com 2096/cpsess2 107406508 /bordefimp/view..




_ RE: Biweekh -Timesheet - m:!imhnw'm,cmﬂﬂﬁ&cpscsﬂIO‘?WWW«.

241 Canterbuyry Lance
Bolingbrook, 11 60440
Phone: 630-7259-1317
Fax: 630-259-3412

Frown
Sent:

vi: Wednesday, January 10, 2018 7:35 PM -
WW
Subject: FW: Biweekly-Timesheet
Timesheet form for period ending 12/22/17. } will send another one soon.
Please et me know when the check is ready. if you are able to direct deposit her pay, please let me know.

if you need anything eise In order to pay her, please let me know that as well. | uploaded the Form W9 to
Sharefile because it contains personal information. .

@pBsa _ [EEEEEEE

Wweitinrit Bioreen & Aay CrA e wm&mu&
Raght Peuple 343 North Schwwide Noud| Bolinghrouk, Binwis £0H0
Ameaig Bouits 1 (630) 793412 )

Yo send me information securely, please visit m.ben.fgrdbmwn.sha refile.com

The information in this e-mall is confidential and may be legally privileged. Itis intended solely for the
addressee. Access to this emall by anyone else is unauthorized.

If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted

to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may he unlawful. When addressed to our clients any opinions or
advice contained in this e-mail are subject 1o the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford
Brown & Associates, LLC client engagement letter.

The information containad In this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disclosure. if the
reader of this message Is not the intended recipient, or any employee or agent responsible for detivering this
message to the Intended reciplent, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited. if you have received this communication in error, please notify us
mmediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer. '




1 am confirming the Ulinois Department of Employment security has confirmed that trustees are considered
seasonal employees and have told you that you don’t have to include our wages in the unemployment reporting
quarterly?

@BB&A

Yo send me information securely, please visit www.benfordbrown.sharefile.com

The Information in this e-mall is confidential and may be iegally privileged. it Is intended solely for the
addressea. Access to this emall by anyone else Is unauthorized.

if you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted

to be taken in reliance on it, Is prohibited and may be unlawful. When addressed to our dlients any opinions or
advice contained in this e-mail are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford
Brown & Associates, LLC client engagement fetter,

The information contalned in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disclosure. If the
reader of this message is not the Intended recipient, or any employee or agent responsible for delivering this
message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited. if you have received this communication in rrof, please notify us
immediataly by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer,

Subject: RE: Additional questions

There is no Unemployment to be submitted hfekmﬁoMaisbmamﬁmmdomwfhhithm
they resigned or lost the election. That is not grounds for Unemployment. Just fike en employee who is hired as
seasonal, The emplayment is mutually agreed that the time they are employed (s temporary. Once their jobls
fulfilled and they are no fonger actively employed by us, there are no grounds for recelving unempioyment
because it was mutually agreed upon that the job was temporary.

WJIWW.W;WWWlV FAPURETUI T NP WIS LALLM ¥ B
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There are no funds withheld from employees for unemplayment. Unemployment is only pald by the employer.

Bolingbrook, 11, 60440
k. 630-759-3412

i
Sent: Su January 21, 2018 5:46 PM )
Yo:
Ce:

Subject: Additional fuestions

| have a few more follow up payroll questions:

1. For all deductions other than taxes, how often are they paid and what date do you normally pay them {i.e.
IMRF, health insurance, etc.). | also need the names of the vendors and the accounts numbers.

2. Youi noted that trustees are not subject to state unempioyment taxes. | am not familiar with the state
employment laws. What IDES rule exempts unemploymert taxes for trustees.

To send me information securely, please visit www.benford wwn.y_w__;rgﬁlem

The information in this e-mail is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addresses. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorized.

if you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted

10 be taken In rellance on i, is prohibited and may be unlawful. When addressed to our clients any opinlons or
advice contained in this e-mall are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford
Brown & Associates, LLC client engagement letter.

The information contained in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disclosure. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or any employee or agent responsible for delivering this
message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this communication ks strictly prohibited. if vou have received this communication in error, please notify us
immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer.

20f2
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! tried to call you in the office, it went to volcemali. { can not finish sefting up the payroll until you give me specifically what
tam asking for in one email, 1 provided you with a sample below if you want to set it up in an excel file, with only five
eclumns with the information below. 1 must have the following for EACH payrall in January and February of Z018,

1. The payroll cycle (semi-monthly or monthiy}
1. The beginning date of the pay period

3. The ending date of the pay period

4, The check date

5, Employee type

In your response below youl gave me the ending date of the pay period no other dates, 1 am missing everything else.
In the previous email, you only gave me the dates for the first pay period.

if vou have any questions, please give me a cail.

To send me information securely, please visit www.benfordbrown.sharefile.com

The information in this e-mall is confidential and may be legally privileged. 1t is intended solely for the addressee. Acoess
tes this emall by anyone else is unauthorized.

If you are not the intended reciplent, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted

to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlswful. When addressed to our clients any opinions or advice
containad in this e-mall are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford Brown & Associates,
LLC dlient engagement letter.

The information contained in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disdosure. If the reader of
this message Is not the intended reciplent, or any emplayee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the
imended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication & strictly
prohibited. if you have received this communication In error, please notify us immedistely by replying to the message and
deleting It from your computer.

Suﬁeﬁ: RE: Dupage Pavmli Setup

RIS AW ELHIT W, TR UL SAONI - LU0/ CPBIRL LV 730N OO (TD7 Ve
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Payroll lsbwiceamomh."rheﬁmauelspwpmmwmthezsmmmmmqmwmndwsﬂwm peniod
for the last day of the month. January would be 1/31/18, the second pay period for February would be 2/28/18, the second
pay period for March would be 3/31/17 and so on. The first pay period is all employees besites Collector, Trustees,
Programn Teachers and one employee in the Assessor’s office.

The second payroll includas all that were in the first payroll and indude the monthly employees listed above. There Is not &
separate payroll run for the semi-monthly and the monthly. They are simply added in.

Payroll Type Period Start Date Feriod End Date Check Date Empioyee Type
Semi-monthiv
01/01/18 01/15/18 1/10/18 All Employees
.
Lollector
Trustees
Senlor
Program Teachers
Aszdssonr
Department
Pavroll Type CheckDate
Employer
Sermi-monthly
Monthly 171618 1/31/18 1/28/18
Semi-monthly plus
Monthiy: Collector

Trustees

Program Teachers

241 Canterbyry Lane
Bolirghrook, 11, 60440
Phone: 630-759 1317
Fax: 630-759-3412

Re: Dupage Payroll Setup
=

trying to setup payroll and we still don’t have answers to the questions below. My first guestion asks for aliofthe
different pay types {i.e.semi-monthly, monthly), pay dates and check dates. You sent me an excel spreadsheet that showed
brvy semi monthly pay information for ong payroll, It also only lists the first payroll of the year. Please review the questions
below again and provide me with one combined list that has all of the Information requested below.

fof 7
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To send me information securely, please visit www.benfordbrown sharefile.com

The Information In this e-mall is confidential and may be legalty privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. Access
to this emall by anyone else ts unauthorized. :

1 you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or aty sciion taken of omitted

to be taken in rellance on it, s prohibited and may be unlawfil. When addressed to our dients any opinjons or advice
contained in this &-mall are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Benford Brawn & Associates,
UL diemt engagement ietter

The Information conteined in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disciosure. If the reader of
this message is not the intended recipient, or any employee or agent responisible for delivering this message to the
inténded recipient, you are hereby natified that any dissemination, distribution, ot copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited. if you have received this communication In error, please notify us Immediately by replying to the message and
deleting it from your computer.

On fan 17, 2018, at 4:30 PM

Aﬂmpleurgmdeandialwdidan excel spread m&rmm‘mywmmmmﬁmdm
alphabetical order?

841 Canierbury Lane
Bolingbrook, 11. 60440
Phone: G30-7594317
Fax. 630-759-3412

srom:

Sent: nesday, January 17, 2018 126 PM

To:

| stil§ can’t setup payroll with the information provided. |am mmmimmmmpmoumm!mf&m
| nepd exact dates, amounts and formula.

1. Please list only the following information: wwﬁ&wm;emmm-mﬁm.w
start date, period end date, check date. lmﬂw&uﬂﬁmﬂtmshrudnmmﬂm tonly need this
for any checks with Jan 2018 and Feb 2018 check date. And | need to know which employess are on
which payralt cycle. For example _




G LURRER CRYTOU SSTRp hps:/fawebmw. xdns.com 2090/Chseas 7406305/ Dorde/ unp/ view

§nf7

Payroli Type Period Start Date Feriod £nd Date Check Oxte

Employee Type
Bl-weekly 12/16/17 12/29/17 1/5/18

All Full ime employees

2. For the different pension cote, please give me the withholding formula. {For example, pension code 1,
pension code 2, etc.} | need the formula for each pension code.

3. it there are any other formulas needed please send me those {L.e. health insurance, life insurance,
etc.). I itls a fist amouny, | will use the amount on the paystub.

4. | need a copy of 3l of the employee’s paystubs for al of the 2018 payroll runs, meaning If their check
has a 2018 check date, | need a copy of all of their pay stubs. '

&, For 2018, what is the max wage amount subject to state unemployment.

Please et me know if you are able to get this for me by the end of the day.

<image00L1jpg>

To send me information securely, please visit www.benfordbrown sharefile.com

The information in this e-mail is confidential and may be legally privileged. it is intended solely for the
addressee. Access to this emall by anyone eise is unauthorized. .

if you are not the intended reciplent, any disclasure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted

to be taken in reliance on it, Is prohibited and may be unfawful. When addressed to ocur dients any opinions or
advice contained in this e-mail are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the goveming 8enford
Brown & Associstes, LLC dilent engagémert letter,

The information contained in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disciosure. If
the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or any employee or agent responsible for delivering
this message to the intended redipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited, if you have received this communication in error, please
notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer.

| see | was inconsistent on the listing for full time and part time basically If they are salary they are
consiiared full time and get 24 pay periods per year

With the sxception of trustees and collector, senior program teachers, andiERIRE from the Assessor
departmant they ane full time having 12 {monthiy) pay pariods per yaar. ALL HOURLY ARE AS NEEDED AND
DO NOT BAVE A REGULAR AMOUNT OF HOURS. | updated that document with the payroll information and
witached,

Please answer alt of the following questions regarding employee payroll:




S KPAEEE ERTIVL ORI BEIPS:/ AWEDIN W, LA G5, COMS - ZUY0/ CPSESEL LU FAU0IUY DATOC/ I VIET

1. What is the period anding date and the check date for every type of payroil?
lan’tm:nmdmbfu&mn.ﬂutnmm;wmmsm,
mmmmmaﬂdmmm-mmuﬁdmm.mmmmu
the 16t through the last day of the month.
F:thﬂmmbﬂmﬂnmmﬂmhpmmdmmmmwﬁnﬂmﬂme
mmmm.mamhmmmmmmmmwpmmmmmmm
process date changes with each month. I the 15™ talls on » Sunday then the prior Friday, which
would be Friday the 13, becomes the pay day. To fulfil the benks requiremants, | would then
mmmmwmnﬁmmmmammm.mmm L
mrmnmmdmm.mwmmuwmmuﬁ,m
amp&cm-anpulddmu;hmxsﬁ.mmmwmtmmnwmséounﬂmﬂmm
Mammﬁhammdmmmummmemmmﬁdwwr |
expacted scheduled work hours. If their schadule does not occur s planned there is an adjustment
mﬁmﬂnmmmmhMMMummmhmmdanm
m,mmﬂum-wwmmmm:amrmmmmwmmmmm
eM’ﬂﬂwlﬂ,?ﬂm;ﬂ.Mthzheﬁmk&ofmmimhupamm of days that time
M:udmnnummummuhlindudQMdmmlmlouan#miawdermmp&
with statute and post the payatile dollars on the Filday prier to a Tuesday Board meeting when
parahlesareappmm.Immwmmmmmuwandarmnhmmunm
mﬁm.mvmuwmn,hadwammmmemmmyunMy'mxs‘“whimisahdidw
mmmhipuwnﬂzsthaBanks.svmvthauun'tmmwuam,n’slustnniﬁm
mmmmewmﬂuﬂmmamﬂﬁmmmm'
Tﬂdwnandmhnmﬁnmr’sm:mpﬂdmm%&kﬁun!-nmﬂhnmmm
ﬂmwwﬂmﬂa&mmmmwvmmmmwﬂmmm

z.mismmumm:mmmmwwmmkmntmdmmmmwﬂ
MMmmmwmnmwmmmmmm:mmwmmme
mm:manmntmnkmmmmmmmmumm
mﬁnwuumm,mmmmmmu Acct 3

2{s). How frequently do you run payroli? Twice a month
2{b). What is the average amount of your payroll for al employees per pay period? Avg. 66,000.00
2(c}. How much does your highest paid employee earn per pay perio df
Up until the last pay period that would be JEIETCSIC ot 415,000.00 per year salary, Starting
ookl salary will increase to $90,000.00 per year salary.

a,uthamnﬂnimmnmnmeﬂ!immmnchw-a?ms,mw-GhmmcmﬂMkﬂuw
withhalding pocur. Marital, sxemptions and additional withholdings as per the employee's requast.

A,Whnamm:mﬂnnumbﬂsfmmeiLDept.af&mue&lLDemufEmpiwmmSeMm? The IDOR is
the ! the IDES Is

5. What Is the curmet company umempioyment rate? Unemployment Rate for 2017 is 2.65 with the Max
mwm.m_mummmwmmmmmmudmmwu
meﬁhmﬁmhmﬁmmt&im& mmmdmowmsum

&, s any empioyee put‘—ﬂme?Wcmmmm.ﬁmmmmMﬂmkammm!w-
mmwhﬁmmmmwa;w.mmmwmmmmwm
amployses. it might be saster to list the Full time ones.

e LEN




o WUPRES £ RYTVEL SRARD umummmuw.mm.muquw:ummuwwmvm

also get time and 172 OY

also get time and 1/2 OT

Bnbrgémoi. IL M
Phoge: 6307501317
Fay K30-255-5412

g:mmm , January 8, 2018 6:54 PM

We need the infarmation below in order to finish seting up the employess on payroll. Please respond to the
emals b_e!ow.
<imageO02.ipg>
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|| Date: 03/p8/2018 [€2:67:23 PM (ST]

Please load the payroll check ctubs For the last payroll of January and the two payrolls in February 10
sharefile. Alsp, please load all future paystubs umtil the eransition 1s coaplete.




If the questions yoil wish to ask are as stated in the Subject line of this
esail regarding the QuickBooks Transition I will be happy to take your phons
call and answer your guestioms. xfﬁam:ﬂw;w%wsmkwn
about are regarding a satier other than the QuickBooks transition I
respectfilly request that I have the attorney present.

aespectfully,

241 Canterbury Lane
palingbrook, IL (D448

Phone: 638-759-1317

Fax: 638-759-3412

When we spoke yesterdmy, you told that you were informed that you could not
speak with any trustees directly regarding accounting watters, 1 confirsed
with the Township attorney today that the board HAS NDT adopted any policy
thit states that. Please give me call, 1 have soee questions for you.




RE; QuickBooks Transition hitps://awebmw.ixdns, com 2096/cpsess2 10740650 horde/imp/view,

I don't nead it today, but I do need thes withln the next few days 50 we .
could cortinue. I couldn't €ind them In the payroll binder gave e,
so T wanted to confire she had not already given them to me earlier this

weal when she gave me the binder,

Subject: RE: QuickBooks Transition

The funds nieeded to cover the payroll get transferred into the disbursing
account to cover the checks issued. Each fund has dollars transferred.

#ill have tims to make coples of sll the fund bank statesents for
/ Otherwise T know Iwill not get to that until possibly late

TONOTrou.,

241 Canterbury Lane
solingbrook, JiL 52440
Phone: 630-759-1317

Fax: 630-7%59-3412

WIMNOIK 11:53 Al



ickBooks Transition

mmawmwﬁmmwwuw;mwvmmvmwm

Dutie: 03/15/2018 [12:36:48 M LOT]
_Fm:_

To:

e
subject: QuickBooks Transitios

s e

speak with any trusiees
with the Township attorney
that states that.

Please

DuPage Township Trustee

you told that
directly regarding accounting matters.
today that the
give »e call, I have

you were informed that you could not
1 confirmed
HOT adopted 2ny policy
some questions for you. .

hoard HAS

11772018, 11:34 A




wd: $4,000 Dongtion - | R —

ﬂesﬁdmmwhmanﬂhmﬂ-ﬁmwﬁm el

Sent from sy Phone

Begin forwarded message:

: Tmf&iﬁk!&piﬁhumdiﬂnﬂmnﬂar?m

Smlm.mymmwmmwhw

Youth and Friends. { kmow 1 atked you about this before, but  can’t find your response i my
mmismmww@mﬂmmn

2148

MM!M&M&:WGfMWﬁH

Quick question for you. WPﬁMﬁWim received a check for $4,000 on 22817, Check #2145 from

cmail. Please et me know

211172018, 1155




wd: 34,000 Doaslion o ot e - .

vnRnt

bol park dist foundation

4,000.00

To send me information securely, please visit www henfordhrown sh

mmmmmm»wumaaﬂmﬂmﬂmywwmmﬂ, 1t is intended solely for the addressee. Arcess 1o
this email by nayone ¢lss is unauthorized.

ﬂmmmwmm@mnﬂmﬂwﬁmmmﬂmwaﬁmMmmm
wmmﬁinrdimmigfwyﬁm&udmdmyhemlmfm.Whmad&mdwmmwmyop’mmmﬁm
e'omnimdinﬁtiae—mﬂmsubjmwmctmmdmdiﬁammmﬁn%gomiﬂawfwdmmkwmm

The informoation contained mﬁﬁswmhwﬂm&wﬁdﬁﬁmmﬂmﬁmﬁmmgm&ﬁkrﬁdﬂdm
message is not the intended recipient, or any employee or agent Wiblef#:&ihmingmi;’mwmnmﬂnﬂ
mﬁmymmhmbymﬁﬁed&dmyﬁsmdimihuﬁmmmpyingnfﬂtismmuﬁmﬁmiﬁwﬁ'xﬂywhibﬁed.
H_youhwemndm%mmmmmplmmﬁﬁmmwmlybymp@hsmmmmaﬂddﬁhgﬁ

mlpmwmnmwmmmhwwﬁwammdﬁkmmww
Mfm!aﬂdiﬁwmmiwymﬁdmﬁdmdmwwmwmhﬁﬁr-madaewm{sjhawﬁﬂmmm&e
mmmm&hmwmmwmmmm.ywmﬁmmwmidmm
mm&nmwwmcwﬂmhmm,beﬁwryofmuwmePmmmmeimM

recipient(s) is not intended in any way to waive priviimwmﬁdmﬁaii:y. H mmmmﬁmmmim in envor,
p&edeﬂ&m‘%wmmmﬂmmmeﬁnﬂymymnwm its wrtachments, if any.

e iR 18
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- oo -

Subject: Policy Change was hot approved

approve the policy recomsendetion submitted by T lnow you stated

I a» updated you regarding our seeting 1ast night. The board DID NOT
verbally agreed to a new policy but 1 want to ﬁ ari%' a few things.

Per the Township rulas/lews, the toard of Trustees is responsible for policy
and procedures for the township, which means the bosrd had to approved that
policy. T alsc confirmed thet with our legei Counsel,

Having said that, I, nor will any other board member copy HR or [RREM on
requests to you, unless we feel it is an HR related matter,

Plesse respono to my outstanding requests when you have time. If you have

any questlons or concerns ding this esai '
will sddress them. regarding 28311, please let me know ang I

DuPage Township Trustee
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mﬂmummwwm“wmﬂ-sqm

Sext Fom my Phone
OnFet 3, 2018, 127 v, I T

L IMRF - You sakd IMRF percentages are: DuPage Township Percentage for 2018 b A1.67% wnd 4.5% Ernplopes based on Gross, The
tn\pmmmwmmmﬁm Employee rote does not change. { assurne that 13 for anyone coded IMAF .1 What is the kerrauls for
thass lsted as IMAF - 27
i 3n employse goms not perticipats n IMRF then they are Peition plan 1

Peniton Pan 1 15 FICA Fed and state Sos withheld ondy.

Subjuey: Re: Addmonal questions

You SOt didn't st the period start daie and period end date or check date for the monthly payroll bn tee chart below:

mwdmmmnwmmm&wmmmmmm;sammmuuammmmmWssmWam,
For February { will uze 2/3/118 852 start date, 2/28/18 as an end date and 2/26/18 as » chack date. # these 1 these ame not corect, then
please fiilin the blank bores on the chirt below and resend R 1o me.

2. MR ~Yo4s 5] EMRF pereantages are; DuPage Township Percentage fur 2018 is 11.57% and £.5% Employes based oh Gross. The
smphovers rate changes yourly but the Emplovee rate does not change. 1 axsurne that ts for aoyone coded BARF -1, What is the ormula for
those Bstad ax IMAF - 1P

3. IMRFIand IEF 2 - 5 tere & dofiar Timi Yhe emplovess can contrbute?

A, IMBE 3 and wvz--tmmmmmwahmmmmmmmv

; we naed To knaw e date her Sick days snd vacation days are supposed to accrue and the umolnt.

5. y
. Your notes state tht [N 2o medicare or anything else being taken ut fram bis check, bu the year to date shaws some
daguctions. Please pdvise.

T mémmmmndmummqvnmmmmmwmmwwm is that sccurain?

<imageli0Livg>

To send me information securely, please visht ;

The information i this pamail k confidential and may bre lugally priviieged. i i intended solely for the addressea. Atvess o this el by smoak ehie iy
unauthorieed.

d‘mmmmmmwmmmmﬁm'mwhurm _

o bl Lot B mmmnmtmanuwwmwmmwmmmwmmmmmm
mmmmwmmmhmmmm&mmmm«wam

The infosmation contalned in this message may by privileged, confidendnl, end proteced from disciomre. IF thi readse of this message 420t the

I nid




Re: Addiions] quesiions BIIPS /7 EW EOTTW. IXENE. COM AUFO EPITans | U Py ML T

mmﬂn&mﬁyﬁm.mwmphmmmmmmmm mkm:mmwmmmmMmmwmmmmm
ﬁmmmmmnrmmﬂmkmmnmmummywmu.smmmmmmmmmmmmmmw
Inrnediatedy by replying to the message and delering it from your computer,

O Jan 23, 2018, st 3:34 PM, thethuns S QuDaEniowning | m

PRYROLL TYPE
157 PAY PERIOD OF THE MONTH
SEMI MONTHEY PERIOD START DATE | PERIDD END DATE | CHECK DATE §MPLOYEE TYPE

i ' yyis /15738 1716718 | SEMIMONTHLY 24 PRY PERIDS
PAYROLL TYPE -
2ZHD PAY PERKID OF THE MONTH PERKGDSTARTDATE | PERIODENDDATE | CHECKDRTE EMPLOVEE TYPE .
SEMI MONTHLY __1ae/ams 1/31/2018 1/79/2018 | SEM! MONTHILY 24 PAY PERDDS
MONTHLY MONTHIY 12 PiF PERIODS
PAYROLL TYPE
15T PAY PERICD OF THE MONTH
SEMI MONTHLY PERIOD START DATE PERIOD END DATE CHECE DAYE PIAPLOVER TYPE .

21718 2/15/13 2/12/18 | SEW) MORTHLY 24 PAY PERIODS

PAYROLL TYPE
2060 PAY PERIOD OF THE MONTH PERMOD START DATE | PERIOD ENDDATE | CHECK DATE EMPLDYEE TYPE _
SEMI MONTHY 2/16/3018 2/2812018 2/7672018 | SEMI MONTHLY 24 PAY PERIGDS
MONTHIY MDONTHLY 1.2 PAY PERIODS

Aimmm&nﬁmmmm.mmaf

mm.mphyumpauwumemmhwmmmmgmmw24. For the 14 pay porieds.

Monthly smployees et pald by the mimmunm;rmmmm&mmg,
mammmmswmzmmmmmwmmmm Fot the 57 mostidy pey pernds. Please pote this
does not divide well for the trustees, consaquantly thiry acually gt £5,000.04 per yaar Mappens ™

uummmammmmmm [uay period thay simply do not gt a pary chieck, This happens very clten.

‘The progam mdmummumdmmmmwammmumm:mmmmmﬂmwmm
pwmﬂ.%dmmmmﬂwm 15544 6L that ave vendons and not smployess. Ynyally one B paint class, carmics, special
craty, that gort of thing. .

1 hope this tovers ol your questions

o -




E AGOINCDR JUCEFCHS TIPS /N ST W, DU COML S U CRISECESL. 14U PRI U ERRITOG NN ¥ e

Ok § stifl nesrt the account mumbers for alf of the payees. not the G/ mumbser.
Ang the other payrol dates for Jan and Feb. i you have questions on what | need, tali me.
Sar froim my Phons

——— e .

W pet & monthly health insiirance involce, mmmwmmwwﬁmnhw theough the payables.
The chack 1han is ganirated Is paid tn DuPage Township not 1 insurance provider The amount withhudd froen the emipioves
checks is pald to DuPage Townshlp Towns fund and DuPage Townshlp GA Tund.

Fax: 530-259-3417

How ohen do.you receive an nvoize for bealth hmmmmm'wcwt 1repd the areoust mimber far thi vendor, not
the GL account sumber. Somry for tha confusian.

mageOD). togr

To send me infarmation securely, please visit

mcmmmgm%wumm:ammnmhm. B is irtended seloly for the addmuiee. ALCe o
this emall by syone else is unauthorized.

¥ you are not the intended mcipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution ar sny wttion taien or cmitted
to be taken i ridiancs o i, is prohitited and may ba unlawhul. Whan addnessed 10 cur chents any opinlons or udvice
contalfad in this mmall are subjest to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Beriford Brown X Associates, LLC

The information contained in this message may be prileged, tonfidentlal, and protécted from disciostive. i the reader of
this message is not the imtended reciplent, or any smployss of agent responsible for defivering this message to the intended
recipient, you sre hersby notied that any dissemination, tistribution, or oupying of this communication Is Rrsty
prohititess.  yout have received this communication in #7ror, please notify us immediataly by replying to the message and
deWiing it from your cotfiputer.

wunﬁmamnmMmmm&mdumstmmhrmmbmmmmm.mm
repiit s done and verifed snd submmitted 1 IMAF that the proper amoints have taes withheld, | i (0 pay IMRF using
thelr website set up for peyment . Thare i 0o cther option.

The heakth insumpce is paxd when Hye invoice s reciived. | code out the lvolce for pvery depaniment. The emplovees
portion of the heakth Insurance is $25.00 flat rate per pay period. The withheld amount gets paid to DuPage Township for the
propes fund. Bath Kim and Tracey are paid through the GA fund. The $25.00 that is withheld for their portion of health
Insurance Is paid to the DuPage Township GA fund, That deposh inte GA s toded to the heatth insurance ine 31505, The

s is dane for the employees paid from the Yown Fund. $25.00 it withheld from esch » receiving hesith losursnce
and pald through the Town Fund, That woukd be all other employess besides| whe recetee health insurante.
The S25.00 5 wiINhes and & chick is generated 1 be psid to the DuFage Townthip Town fund. That check s coded tobe
&mmuxmwmmmmwmm‘mWW&mmmmmms,
That was 11 empioyees wha recalve bealthcere Inaurance, The 5275.00 is generated automatically and 2 chech I said

of 4




! AGOITIONAL QUESTIONS DTS 1 B WU P AGHED AT £ TV WG § W 4 TV W 71 Mt e ik # £

4wl &

payehie 10 the DuPage Township Town Fund. Thit 5275.00 b codedt for the groper depsrtmern.

S175.00 coded 11505 = 57500
12505 = 5125.00
15505 =475.00
821500
v ceposit inte the Tonim Fund s codled o that General Ledger kne.
Ga
55000 = 550,00 into 31508

Whisn the invoice B received I is paid thioigh regular payabies and broken down by departm
This is an example of the breakdown by Aepartment. Tha doits amount for wach employes is different, #t t not o Bat rate. So
the gxart amoent is coded 1o the correct General Ledper kne.

Thi lvtics
JIE05 1 144471
12508 Do
Y2508 1 279683
36051 102411

95505 | 1021.71

Phone G2 2591357
Jar 630 750-0408

1 e 3 few more follaw up payroll guestions:
1. For alf deductions other thae taxes, how often are thiy paid and what date do yoll normally pay them {Le. IMRE, health

" insurance, vtc). | also need the names of the vendors and tie sctounts mumbers.

2. You npted that brustees ars not subjiect 1o state uapmployment thces. | am 1ot Gmitiar with the stute emplopment laws.
What 10ES Fule axampts upenploymant toes for trostass
cimagai

To send e Informstion securely, ple

Tiwe inforraation in this e-mad 15 confidentia) and may be legally privilaged. 15 intzaded snlaly fur Uhe sodressee, Actess to
this amail by smpene eise s unsuthorized.

¥ yau are not the Intended reciplent, 31y disciosure, copying, diribution OF ATy SCon Lken or ponited
10 be Taken In reliance on Iy, is probibitad and may be uniawful When sddressed 1o our dliants any oginians oF advies
mmmmmm-nsubjmmmemundmwm?msmedhmmm@mikm&m uc

The information contalned in this message may be priviieged, confdenmts), and protectas from distiosure, 1f the reather of
this enpssage Is not the imended recipient, of any employes of agient responsibe for deilvering this message fo The [atended
recipient, you are hereltsy notthed thet any dissemination, disribution, o copying of this communication & grictly
piobibited. If you have feceived this communication in error, plaase rotily us immedistely by replying 10 the messiee and
deleting it from your computer.




T o R L :
Subject: FW: 2017 Laws & Duties Handbook Comba and Financial Procedures for Townships

uummmmmfmmrmmpmmmmmmmwmm
TOL. How am | to procesd?

241 Caerbucy. Laus
Bolighaach, 1160440
Plione: 6307531317

mmlmmﬁheamwmmdummm&mmm

lmmmmmmwwmfwmhmofu&mﬁmmﬁbﬂw
+515 = 542 each set) 542 X5 trustee= $210

From:
Sent: Monday, April 2, 20189:34 AM

TmMﬂMW&WWMMmW?MM!Mm&MmS
[ the other one. [lEInow hasEEEREcoPY. | was not made aware that there was 2 Combo
wmmmmmdmlmmnmmmmmmuunmm
wmﬂmm Mapﬁm.tdomtmmmodvmndhwm

iwﬁmﬂnTWMﬂM-wMaMWMummeﬁn
m7m&mmm.$27mmmmmmmfwmmtmhm
it does not say the date of publication, mmmnwmmmmmmm




mmummueummmmmmwa
have these ordered. Thank you!

|.-Q ..

:ammwmwmwmmmwmvm& puties Handbook and Fnancial
Pmmdmfw?mmimaooﬂetmﬁﬂwemawm

i oot, | woold ke to ask o order 8 et for me and for the ather tTUSESS

Thank you




DTS/ AU CTELIW, LASEIE AL 40 7 g & ¢ = 707 0

subject: Re: Budg _
No problew. Whenever you an get thes, it’s fine

Sent from my iPhone

et G

On Apr 5, 2018, at 9:39 AW, ]
J 1 know you have regquested other things, 1 am very swamped trying to get all things into the system to

close the year and have the Sypervisor's Annual statesent prepared by the seeting this evening. I will
get the itess for you once this 15 811 in the system. I apologize for the delay.

AL !auttr!ury Im! ||-

Bolingbrook, Il H8440
Phona: 638-759-1317
Fax: 638-759-3412

When is our budget workshop normally scheduled? Is it in May? Also, can you eméil me @ copy of the
Jagt approved budget o let me know where 1 can #ind it onkine.

Thank you

NIN01E, 1152




udget Workshop Preparation

I have the budgets and

MWi2,
following years.
Sharefile before Saturday,
to assist us.
accounts, and the
‘expenses out of.

ypload any other re

i.

3.
q.

6.

Yeasr ending March 33,
Year ending March 31,
Year ending March 31,
vear ending March 31,
vear ending March 31,
Year ending March 31,
vear enging March 3,

DuPage Township Trustee

1 would like to be able to revie
please run 3 POF
april 21, 2@18. Thank' y
i know I will have guestions
process regarding the 3CCOUNTS
Given that you have been around for over 12 years, please
ports you think will be heipful for us as well.

2012

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

mq’.!s:ﬁawmmw.mcm;.cmu:..wyw GPBEBRE W T LS UL N P PR T

audit reports dating back to yesr enging Werch 51,

w the general ledger detaii for

for each year and upload thee to

ou again for being there
regarding the chart of

given to you to pay certain

TN R 1150 Ab




nuw;flnwmw.mmw..-,_.r.m_“ e

This is the information 1 requested for toaorroW. plesse let me know when it 15 loaded to Sharsfile.
If you can Also load the annual statesents for those years as well, 1 would really appreciate it.

Also, T know you said pandled the budget but 1 wanted to point out one thing. 1 noticed the
beginning balance for GA the 2017-2018 budget is 350,006 less than the actual ending balince for the
prior year. It actually matches the ending balance fros Two years prior.

Also the beginning balance for 64 does not pateh the General Ledger, or the annual statement. 1 can
show you a1l of them romorrow, 1 printed them to give thes to you. gut giving you @ heads up Since you
told me you have been helping with the upcoming budget the past few days.

The purpose of the weeting tomorrow is g% to over historical {nformation, not the 2018-2819 budget.

Sent from my 1Phone

Begln forwarded message:

) « April 13, 2018 at 95'!!&

1 have the budgets and pudit reports dating back to year ending March 31, 2012, 1 would like 10 bé
able to review the general ledger detall For following years. fulease run a POF for gach year and
upload them to sharefile before saturday, April 21, 2218, Thank you Bgain for being there 1O assist
us. 1 know I will have questions for yov reparding the chart of accounts, and the process regarding
the accounts given to you to pay certain expenses out of. Given that you have been around for over 12
years, please upload any other reports you think a1l be helpful for us as well.

vear enging March 31, 813
Year ending March 31, 2613
year ending March 31, 2014
vear ending March 31, 2015
vear ending March 31, 2018
vear ending March 31, 2817
vear ending March 31, 2018

buPage Township Trustee

018, 1145
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’ "

hank you.  vell IR == 1 have asked to have it added to the agends. 5o 1t will be

/gt

The only response I received was one fros maying that sending the emall to the Trustees was in
violation to the Open Act advising anyone s1lze that was oOn that esail not to respond to all. X

also received an emall ating

f don't kiiow why this was sent to trustees of B

fhis should have been Drought up with fluman resources and she could have brought it 10 the sttention of
the supervisor. AS he is respoasitle for the day to dey running of the township. Contacting all of us
1ike this ‘could violate open peetings act, Please any issues bring to the attention of the human

resources girector.

Thank you

pupage township

{ replied to It was brought to the sttention of Human Resources by Apparently this exception
can only be made by vote of the board. The township attorney agrees that this is the case. This 15 why 1
aW requesting it be on the agenda. You are correct I probably shouldn’t ha
according, e Open Meetings ack, besides the fact that doing 50, NOW 4t gust be discussed ln an open

peeting. replied "Agreed”

241 Canterbury Lane
golingbrook, JL 60442

phone: 53@-759-1317

Fax: 638-759-3411

ccor:

72018, 11:48




11 15, 2018 B:31 AW

To: | §
/::hject: Re: request for agenda

1 am not sure if you received » response to your request to add the 1tém below to the agenda.

avare of several ways

nyself, o G MIVe had ties asding mgenda items in the past. 1 am now
_ to add items to t agenda. confirmed for legal counsel last week that as
long as two board mewbers subeit & request, it will'D to the agenda. This was per By request .

m and I have expressed our concern at the last feu board weetings regarding
suditors recommendations to develop more writven policies and procedures &s

the three of us have submitted your raquest to the agends for our next poard meeting. 1f you have any
requests in the future, please let us knos,

ess that are able to confirs the verbal instructions received by are
nepd your assistance in explaining this satter to the

Also iF and any ather enploy
able to sttend the meeting, please do. We way

1 as sending this esail on pehalf of the esaployees who risk losing earned vacation tise for #iscal year

17 w1

The new esployee manual states that all vacetion time sust be used by April 1st which is the start of
the new Fiscal year, or by the esployes’s anniversary date. Employees who have bees with The tounship
for many years and prior e 471743 have been awarded new vacation time, sick days and personal days an
the start of the new fiscol year. Employees who started working at DuPage Township after 471/13 accrusd
vacstion, sick and personal days on the anniversary of their start date.

o 44 shai mn =ecantiong to the Ewployee manual can be nace and unused vacation Tise

ek Kdeewl wmne 12 @t




£: request for mmth EEALJ /G TTMAAR 7 s T

verbal peraission to carry those days they are suddenly unable to do so, One eaployes has already used
1ast fiscal year's vacation days into this new fiscal year, just this past week. This time already
taken and being under the impression it was permitted until May 15th, will now have 0 have that week
deducted out of this new fiscal yesr vacation time instead.

e are proposing that it be placed on the agenda for the April 24, 2€18 board peeting to maks &n
exception to this rule in the enployee manual for this past fiscal year, to persit the employees 10 b
able to use their vacation days scerued in fiscal year 17-1B to @rcy GVET until at least mMay 1S, 2818.

1¢ the board wishes to implement this exception on 3 permanefit pasis and amend the Esployes manyal we

certainly would not be opposed. We would very much ke to know in advance and prepare accordingly

241 Canterbury Lane

Bolingbrook, IL 62448
phone: §38-758-1317

Fax: 630-759-3412

IR, 1149




RE: 2017-2018 Audit Engagement Lotter TIPS/ R WDV, DX, COTDLAU PO CPEREIU S 7,307 50 &7 MUS AT Latapy 7% 1T

Date: B4/11/2018 {@9:34:12 AM CDT]
From:

To:
Subject: RE: 2017-2818 Audit Engagement Lerter

No. I have not even been informed that the board spproved any firs to do the annual audit.

243 Carterbury Lane
solingbrobk, i 58448
phone: 639-753-1317
Fax: 638-759-3412

Thanks

subject: RE: 2917-2018 |

1 didn*t receive a copy.

Bolingbrobk, IL
phone: 63P-759-1317
Fax: §38-759-3412

To: .
Subject: 2017-2018 Audit Engegement Letter

At the last seeting, the board voted on the 8xp audit proposal. IF the engagement letter has been
signed, would you have recelved s copy? IF so, please send me 2 LOPY. :

Ii’yaudm'tmceiveacwyornehawewtm&hﬁawpythmjustkt&m.

Think you.

oot 1o
DuPage Township Trustee

Sent from my AFhone

8/27/2018. 3:53 |



it repont for year ending 3/31/17 hnmﬁfwebmwjxmgw:zwcpmﬂlﬂﬁﬁﬁsa@wmﬁﬂmm

Please load this to our website, Also, | asked the auditor for the audit report for the period ending 3/31/15. Asi
stated in @ previous email, we have the one for 3/31/14 and 3/31/16, but the one labeied 3/31/15 Is not correct.

Thank you.

From:

Sent: Monday, April 9, 2018 3:06 PM
To:

Subject: RE: Management Lettars

Per your request, please sne attached, Thanks,

4901 S Meyers Road, !n'ne 500

Oakbrook Temace, IL 60181
$30.262.9500 Ex1.23581

Sent: Saturday, April 07, 2018 1:55 PM
T S
Subject: RE: Management Letters

Can yols also please email me a copy of our last avdit report for period ending March 31, 2017, | noticed that it is

not available on our township website. Thenk you.

From .
sent: Tuesday, April 3, 2018 12:19PM

Subject: RE; Management Letters

112018 11:51 AN




W;!fnmwhm.m.mc?m!i DTAT YU ROTORS LN ¥ 5w

mpmﬁxywcndingzmll?

Mmmm114md115m(ﬁhm)m2m1& | do not belleve Woil and Company perfarmed
!stmemmﬁyouhaveanyquesliomarimm

the audtt in 2008 or if 50, it has passed record relention date. Please
heip with anything else. Thanks.

X [0, Wuie 500

Oakbrook Terracs, IL 60181

§30,262.9500 Ext.23561

_5‘30282.9522 Direct

Everyone needs a trusted advisor.

Whi's yours?

o Dl | s ) 1300

From: i _
Sent: Monday, Aptil 02, 2018 4:14 PM
To:

subject: FW: Management Letiers

To
Subject: FW: Management Letters

Here you go..

- me; N 000
m“*m”mmm_mw srumatie | ot

arded the attached SAS114 fetters. | requested them dating back to 2008. Please

772018, 11:51 AD




report for yesr ending Al mﬁfawm.wmwmmwwmmm

let me know If you have any questions.

eeswus pKD, [LP internet Email Confidentialty Footer asnese

privileged/Confidential iformation may be cantained

in this message. if you are not the addressee indicated in

this message {or responsible for delivery of the message

to such person), you may riot copy o deliver this message to
anyone. In such case, you choutd destroy this message, and
notify us immediately. if you or your employer do not consent
(1 internet email messages of this kind, please advise us
immediately. Opinions, conclusions and other information
expressed in this message are not given or endorsed by my
firm or employer unless otherwise indicated by an authorized
representative independent of this message.

Any tax advice contained in the body of this email was not
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, by the
rectpient for the purpose of avolding penalties that may be
imposed under the Internal Revenue Code of applicable state
or local tax law provisions.

ThmmmandmwMonsamM on the facts

as stoted and exlsﬂngtmhoﬁﬁ@lsoﬂhedm of this
emall. Our advice could change 25 a result of changes in the
applicable laws and regulations. We are under np obligation
to update this Information if such changes otcur, Qur advice

Trrnik 51 AN




{ epont for year ending 3/31/17 m:fnmw.m.mmwmmmmmmw

is based on your unique facls and circumstances as you

vommunicated them to us and should not be used or relied
on by anyone else.

aramare 1181 Al




Fy e e trd

Wednesday, April 11, 2018 9:24 PM

[ said she didn't take it off, | didn take it off and S

he didn't take it off, so who di&?ﬁa__ n you teli by the

activity on the website how the payables from the March 13, 2018 board
meeting were Ve

Should | put them back on?

]
-

>

-

e

» | noticed the 2017 audit wasn't posted and one of the audits had the wrong
> report attached. 1 obtained copies from the auditors. That was the only

» change | submitted.

2 trom Y

> Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 2:31 PM

>Cc: i} ,
» Subject: RE: payables on the website
>

>

2

» Oh, the one that had the audit pdfs on the wrong date? ! would have changed
> that if | had known or realized.

> 241 Cantérbury Lang
>
> Bolingbropk, 1L 60440




>

> Phone: 630-759-1317

o R g e B

-
> Fax: 630-759-3412
-
»
-3

> srom N
» Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 2113 PM

GRTNY

>tel: +1 {B00) 392-8354

>
» A quick reply from my iPhone

»

> Subject: RE: payables on the website
>

>

>

> What request do you have?

-3

o>

-




PZGICanwburyLa

o Pt

ilsaﬁmpmoig IL 60440

> Phone 630-759-1317
-

forbued o B A AN 4

> tel: +1 {800) 332-8354

>
> A quick reply from my iPhone

> | can see that the bies for the board meeting dated 3/13/18 was removed.
> Neither | nor have removed them from the website. Do you know why this
» is off? Should 1 be putting them back on? Tefl me what you know.




v ¥ ¥

g
F

LN A

> 241 Canterbury Lane

Py ri iyt i g -y

> Bolingbrook, 1L 60440

>

- >Phone: §30:759:1317
-

> Fax: 630-759-3512

T TR e A




ce:
Subject: Re: QuickBooks Transition _
when I spoke to while I was at TOI she told me che mas having 2 seeting with EEEES
she had spoken TO auditors and they recommended Quickbooks as well.

she tald me

speak to you about switching to Quickbcioks and that we hag to

She also said she was going to haveligy
do it because 1t was &n audit issue,

g med to text pe mngm_lm‘! I were 1n trathing. And 1 called her right aftersards and told
her 1 have found a training class for beth of you. she said [E8Y was on board with the transition and
the auditor gave her the fors she had sent me. *

Prsig e

Thank you for teking the time to respond.

sent from sy iPhone
on hor 17, 2018, at 12:54 v, N

I think you are right about it baing the guy that works with the auditor. It wss not B e svdtror
himself it was a different guy that works at BKD, : . :

Phone: 639-759-1317
Fax: 630-75%-3412

From: _ _—
sent; Frid i1 27, 2918 12:51 PM

To:
subject: RE: QuickBooks Transition
I just spoke 10 again. He sald he didn’t get involved until it was time to install the

software. He a1so said he would not have instructed IS8+t go to Intult to purchase the sobtuare,
mp sape reason I didn’t, because you don't receive discount pricing on Intuit. The auditor sent

an order Form, she sent the form to me via text, and I told her to list my fire inforeation for
a discount. The only three males would be the auditor, The auititor gave her the
torn, JEDELE didn’t get involved until the software was purchased, Is there anather “He® that I say -
be missing. 1 also resesber callin after Jland 1 sat in on the QuickBooks session and she
had told me that she had wet with and the QuickBooks Transition was a go. 1 told her I would
have my office order the software and 1o send me the credit cerd Inforsation.

so 17 [T s saying she never met with ch In Novesber to find out we were transitionirg to
QuickBooks, then hiw would I have known. never sesmed surprised when 1 gave him updates verbally
or whan he asked me how was the installation going. :

The esail with the software codes arrived on December Sth and 1 sent the esall to AR that tise
to install. :

My text wessage to his on December Gth was to understand whete he would install the software. At that
time, said he started discussing with and [EEIsbout where to install in, and The
possible purchase of a laptop.

£rco: I

Sent: Friday, April 27, 2818 5:57 AM

To;
Subject: RE:

QuickBooks Transition

B LU S W W 1




myfwmwmm:zmwmwmwmm

To answer your , I ap not aware of any ronversations between o
I assumed that and the rest of the Board knew, but never did T witness a o3
that. It was such to my surprise to find out that and the Soard did not know. Any involvesent

or yourself, never FSRE
{, the message stating that "he
| {n the message right

that X had assisting with the transition, ceme $rom girect order of
Also, t0 be honest, as I cead the text messages that you have attia
15 in there talking to [y right now”, s clearly referring to
this one, you guys are alsoc referring to IRINGEEE

Amageedl. jpgr <imagedd2.ipg>

Per the text messages you have attached, SIEEES
prictng, not[RRGE As far as any verbel updates that you gave,
. that. So, in my professiomal opinion, 1 do not feel that lied. I do not see amywhere in the

. messages attached, any indicatlo at B was aware or gave spproval. RS0 has stated to me that
she does not recall speaking 10 t all about the QuickBooks transition. I have no reason 0
believe that would not ba honest about that. '

i< the one who told JERENS to go to Intuit for better
1 pbvipusly can not confirm or deny

I just wanted to give sy honest opinion of how those text messages read to @ third party. Thmﬂ: you
for taking the time to read my response,

 From:
Sent: Thursda

r11 26, 2018 8:26 PH , |
To:

subject: QuickBooks Transition

1 have attached my text message correspondence with RPN s Novewber 13, Novesber 14 and |
29th of 2817. In the pessage on 11-14-37 83, LR stated that you were going in to talk to
“right now™ about the change-over to QuickBooks. I stated ih our board meeting oh Tuesday, April 24,
2018, that you knew about the change over from the beginning and that my office would be helping with
i{t. You sald you did not. I alse provided you with verbal updates froe time to time over the past
few months when were out Bt events.

Given that you are in charge of day to - pperations, your approval for this project was pecgived
back in Movember of 2817 when you told sbout the transition and that 1 was helping with 1t, per
Fraate o pedl LASTE

" for the last invoice submitted and » reason to come
cosplete the transition. [EEIMes being pald an bourly
rate, similar to our Summer interns. stated on Ssturday st the Budget workshop that we:pay our
summer interns 25 1899 contractors. We have never as a hoard approved them individually before hiring
then. arrangement was similar to how we nandle the sumeer interns. I did not do anything
tnappropriate, unethical or unauthorized, Based on these facts; she should be paid.

you used a lie as @ reason to not payii
and grab the copies that we had been us g

We were so close to being completing with this project after months of work, which would have' been
completed in time for the auditors to complete the audit in QuickBooks. Now once again, your. actions
will cause a delsy in us seeting cur audit weaknesses noted in the 2818 Audit Report.

1 aa réquesting a written apology from you. You Yied and misrepresented the facts and intentionally
pisled your fellow board members and the audience in an open sesting. 1 went yoir written apology
included in the sinutes for the April 24, 2018 peeting. You did this in an effort to make me iook bad
because 1 complained about the unauthorized website design and garden project that [RRER@ started
without your and/or the board’s knowledge. You Biso were being vindictive by not

the work she completed. I as requesting a check for B NS o later than close of business on
Monday, April 39, 281R. :

1 am going to share this email with each trustes and the clerk in sepsrate emails to ask thes 10
afdress this at the next meeting, as I will not be in sttendance and to let thes know you 1ied and
misrepresented the facts to intentionally mislead Them,

mpsante 11.4€ ARd




QuickBooks Transit

Please respond

[.'..=\--[.‘ )
1 know you

and you are cosfortable

have been helping with this as
g regerding the QuickBooks Transition,

to this email and Iat me know exartly what

the QuickBooks Transition. I want to share your rESPONSL
reconsidec the paysent to r the outstangding
sesting. IF you aware of any discussions between

well,

1 would truly

WM&W.@MMMIWWWW

old you on November 14, 2017 regarding
with the other board mesbers and ask thes to
invoice @s 1 will mot be at the next Board
: regarding the QuickBooks Transition,

Foeeonid Lot

haring via esail, please do.

if you are aware of any commrsations between KREIERER

appreciste your response as well.




W: [dugag#10) E-Mail Password Change hitps://awebemw.ixdns. com:2096/cpsess2 1 07408509/ horde/impdvicw...

Date: 84/26/2618

Subject: Fw: [dupageto] E-Mail Password Change

just sent this to me, T know there are a few statements below thet
At not accurate, I will i ponse to the corrections below via my
s attorney. Her neme 15% 1 spoke to | N will be

1 am only putting you on notice that I will be responding with corrections
to the tiseline below.

Thanks again for your assistance,

tel: +1 (808) 392-8354

A quitk reply from ay 1Phone

Bood Evmingn

Fer your request, here 15 a written statesent of what I have been personally
asked to do for DuPage Township since Wednescay, March 28, 2018.




¥: [tupageto) E-Mail Password Change https://swebmsw.ixdns.com:2096/cpsess2 107406509 hordefimp/view....

1 was contacted by telephone by
9:48 am CDT on Wednesday, March 28, 20818, At which time
reguested thet T change the e-s»il password for :
2 clearly identify that the person on the phons was
<0 T ipwediately completed her request and sent her the updated
password vis 2 text message to her personal wobile device.

The only other verbal request that I recaived during that time frame came
from you, when you asked me to asslist you with adding an e-mail forwarder to
your personal Hotmall account from your DuPage Township e-mall addresses.

1 also briefly consulted on the telephone with

on how to vpdate their passwords, add 2n e-wail
forwarder, and use the webmall portal, however they would “ve sade any
changes themselves. I was only on the line to give them 3 brief “how to”
description of the proctess. I 4id not share 8ny passwird Information with
them, nor did I make any changes on their behalf.

Should you need anything Else, feel free to let am know.

G684 W Boughton Rd Ste 104

polingbrook, JL 68440-17%3

Tel: »1 (808) 392-B358




mickbooks Transition update betpss S fawebmw.ixdns com 2096/cpsess? | 0740650 horde/impy/ view....

Date: 94/86/2018 [93:51:33 PK LDV}

We are on the final stages of all the other dats entry for the #iscal ysar. The final phase wi’l be the
payroll protessing.

need a general ledger for the 2017-2818 year that will show the payw. :mu smount detall by
general ledger account/fund.

She can compare this to the Quickbooks data to confira the dats matches your system,

1f you can upload it to Sharefile that will be the fine,

[ pvnles sl
Dupage Townsnip Trustee

Sent from my 1Phone




For g,

il 27, 2

An a previous text [RRIwas asking me for a QuickBooks update because she had a meeting In 10
minutes. That meeting was withjid And she also said he was meeting with il | only sent a portion
of the text messages. | have close to 100 of them regarding the transition.

{ will forward the complaint to my attorney then for follow-up, Asyou know retaliation is Hlegal undler’
both state and federal laws So its up tolBEBf he wants to own up to his fie or wakt until | send ail the
emalls and text messages after my attomey files a formal compliant of retaliation.

As the HR person, | am asking you to help me address this mattes. if you would like to see all of the
other documentation that | have, please fet me know and we can meet with my attorney present.

1 tookRERH# this email so this request is considered confidential. 1 am trying to resolve this matter
internally.

Even though | proved thatflRlg acted without the board and/or lllknowledge regarding the website
design and garden purchase, 1 still approved the payments tofiiig because it was not his fault. This
situation is not fault and she should not suffer damages because some of the elected officials
have concemns.

Please let me know if you are willing to speak mmuregardmg this martter;

Sent: Frida 127, 2018 9:57 AM .
TOW

Subject: RE: QuickBooks Transition

To answer your question, { am not aware of any conversations between JTIRIIRE
QuickBooks. | assumed thatffEEInd the rest of the Board knew, but never did | witness a conversat.on to
confirm that. it was much to my surprise to find out that{fifiand the Board did not know. Any
involvement that 1 had assisting with the transition, came from direct order of R or yourself, never -
i "Also,mb_ehsmst.asim:dmatmammesthatwummam,memmmm
Is in there talking tol§iElght now”, is clearly referring to NN I the message right before this
one, you guys are also refering to[RRIGEE




Ok, 1 don’t want to take up your work day. | have more text messages and emails as well back in
ber. But | won't worry about sending all of them. When 1 spoke to[EiEg while at TOI, she sald
spoken to you and told you we were changing and that the auditor had insisted on us changing.
She had | had spoken the year before about making the changes but she said it was really going to
happen this time.

- ‘ e —

!’!xxm &%l Zﬂ 131 .?

ﬂso id he would not Raveinstructed I to go to Intuitfo! mmmmmaam |
i didn’t, because you don’t receive discount pricing on Intuit. The audhtor sent [illian order
Form,msemmmwmﬁaMamitoldhermﬁstwﬁmﬁnfnmaﬁonforamm The only
three males would be the suditor, The audhor gave her the form, JRERRIRIOn't get
gnother "He” that | may be missing. 1also

sessiony and she had told me that she
y as agn. awmammmmmm

mmmuaﬂmdmmmmmm |




: Copies of accounting records hitps://e

w&hnw.k&ummﬂﬂ%fmﬂlwmmwm

tject: Re: Coples of

accounting records

fumber

ver our legal counsel, he suggested is the best person to review the socusents and initialthe

of pages of each document that 1s ing returned.

1 copied JERRIon this exail. You can direct any foliow up questions to him.

I will

pe bark in the office on Mmonday. After the serles of smails today, 1 would prefer to be bresent.

That way if there are any guestions, 1 ran answer thes right sway 10 expudite the process.

picese

1et we know what day and time next week works and 1 will check my schedule to ensure I don’t have

s conflict. It shouldn’t take more than an hour.

Sent -from my iPhone

/"Gn may 9, 2018, at 6:87 PR,

I agree with bathm being as [REEE | |
at your location, there i3 50 proof a5 to the exact records being returned, Having thes sign ‘s
planket statement stating they picked up dotusents from your office is different than having &
detailed 1ist of 1800 pages with no proof. :

seing as a motion was made at the April 24th seeting that documents needed to be returned the pext
are you able to have someone from your office return thes to the township office?

day,

L1l

It

MR ioesn’t have record of what was actually dropped off

In regerds to your mention of contracting TN 1 «i1) advise again that he is no lodgger the
Township Attorney 8s of the April 24th meeting and as of that date should not be irvpived in eur day

to dey sctivities.

DuPage Township Supervisor

quotang I

I’a just going to let the attorney handle 1t.

appears 1t was ok to Jjust “pick up” everything, with no one signing off on @ 1ist of itehs being

returned,  Then the next misrepresentation would be that we didn’t return everything we received.
signing off on the over 1,000 pages we return BEans w8 agree on what is being returned. 1 would
have no way to prove what 1 gave you back.

My goal is making sure someone signs off saving exactly what is being given back.

The next option, 1 assume is to shred the documents, glven that they are dil coples. 1 il awalilt
the advise of legal counsel.

Sent from oy iPhone

s, 2uta, at 51 o, T

what difference does the inventory make ampway? Iust because yod say it 15 in there then it

amamnig ti.df Ak




: Copies of accounting records huprﬂamtu;nw.ixdmmtzowww?mm_

probably is but what does that matter? You could have made copies of 211 or any of it. It should
not make a difference. 1 will not sign anything that says 1 received anything, because it does not

matter

741 Canterbury Lane

Bolingbrook, I 68448
Phone: 63@-752-1317
Fax: 530-759-3412

%
Py
/
subject: Re: Coples of acco
You did mention that you didn’t fenl comfortable. You stated that you were going to hsve .'
come back with you. .
The listing is an inventory of the reports we received with the names on them, perioed ending date
ard nusber of pages.
1 will email Wor the best way to proceed.
sent from my iPhone
/| | on May 9, 2018, at 4118 P, N N
A |
As we discussed, I do not feel comfortable signing off on documents that 1 may not be cértain to
what they are. 1 mentioned the reguest for signatures to as well, and she has also stated
that she does not feel cosfortable signing off.
L/
./

1 spoke to my office staff today and they said the township accounting records haven’t been
picked up. Please let we know when you all will be able to come and pick them up.

DuPage Township Trustee

sent from my iPhooe




: Copies of accounting records

Date: 85/09/2018 [18:41:37 AM CDT)

{53
 subject: Re: Copies of accounting records

vou did mention that you didn't Ffeel comfortsble. You stated that you were gring to 7w
back with you.

The 1isting is an nventory of the reports we received with the cases on them, period ending date and
number of pages.

2 for the best way to proceed.

sent ¥rom my iPhone

oy 5, 2008, ot 4:36 v, T, -

As we discussed, I do not feel comfortable signing on documents that I may not be certain o what
they are. I mentioned the request for signatures to N
does not Feel cosfortable signing off.

as well, and she has also stated that she

e '
subject: Coples

1 spoke to my office staff today and they said the township atcounting records haven't been plcked

up. Please let pe know when you all will be able to come and pitk them up.

of accounting records

DuPage Township Trustee

sent from my iPhone




IEEDR 510 ve at one point that [Elwes keeping a 1ist of what was being given to ee and that 5 -
some questions about [ilkeeping said 11st. I have the email and Text exchange notifylng =e of this.

Also, the 1ist it is not a blanket statement. It is @ 1ist of the nase of repory and number of pages and
the period ending date. This 1s actually what our Firm has used in the past when we have assisted the
FAI and US Attorney with investigations.

¥e can await legal counsel recomeendation given that I would prefer to have someons review what is being
retuned and confirs that all the items listed on report are what I am returning. :

Also, 1 received JEREER response to your last email and I have also spoken with his office to ensure 1
have the correct understanding of his letter. It stated that he is still the atrorney for the township
and that your actions at our meeting was 2 unilatsral decision.

£ the documents. Her

T

e [edy

My attorney 1s |
" emall address is

g you can consult with her regarding
Her phone nusber 15 |

Fr gt by
Sent from my iPhone
o vy 3, 2018, ot 07 o, ST -~

I agree with both [NEEESUNEE. being a5 me have record of what was actually dropped off
| at your location, there is np proof as 1o % exsct records being returned. Having them sign
blanket statement stating they picked up docueents from yoir office is different than having a
detailed 1ist of 1888 pages with no proof.

Being as 3 motion was made at the April 24th meeting that documents needed to be revurnetd the next
day, are you able to have someons From your office return thes to the township office?

In regards to your mention of contracting _ S 1 will advise agsin that he is no longer the
Township Attorney as of the April zath meeting and as of that date chould not be involved in our day
to day activities.

Than

DuPage Township Supervisor

1’m just going to let the attorney handie it.

1t appears it sas ok te just “pick up™ everything, with no one signing off on & list of items being
returned. Then the next sisrepresentation would be that we didn’t returs everything we received.
signing off on the over 1,808 pages we return means we agree on what is being returned. 1 would
have no way to prove what 1 gave you back,

My goal is making sure someone sigos off saying exactly what is belng glven back,

The next option, I assume is to shred the documents, given that they are all copies. T will await
the advise of legal counsel,

Sent from my iPhone -

arsmiAss Y3.a8 AR




E: Bills to be paid hirps:/fawebmw, ixdns, com:2096/cpsess2 107406509/ borda impe view...

#7/05/2018

I consulted with legal rounsel prior to sending you the original request,
The statement you highlighted represents the entire board. X checked and I
41d not find any statutory provision that states only The Supervisor as 4
sember of the board can submit items for open payables. If you are aware of
any such statutory provision, please let me know.

I have, as a backup already sent the regquest to [i§ i earlier this
week to add them to the agenda individually given the short week. Please
email me copies of the three Snvoices prior to our meeting next Tuesday, 5o
that I will have @ copy to reference during our meeting.

I do apologize that you feel you are being placed in the middle of the
debste. Given that this is an accounting satter, I sent the request to you.

Also, I copled or. this request and resoved m
from ay response, EEWATNISE was 2  part of the Origin equest
for the bill subsission. This original request is from [EREES and

wyself.

As shown below there 1s nothing in the statue that states any/all involces
or billings must be presented in the open payables for outstanding bills.

(60 TLLS 1/98-10)

Sec. 88-18. Board meetings; township and road district accounts.

(a) The township board shall meet at the township clerk’s office for the
purpose of examining snd auditing the township and ropg district accounts
before any bills (other than general assistance, obligations for Social
Security taxes as required by the Social Security Ensbling Act, and wages




E: Bills to be paid bt Javeelom. b s corn:2096/cpisess2 107406509 horde/mpfview...

that are subject to the I1linois Wage Payment and Collection Act, or other
expanses deternined by the township board by resolution) are pald, provided
that payments sade pursuant to a board pesolution shall be reviewed mnd
veriFied at the next meeting. The board may meet at other times as they
determing. The township board may consider snd approve bills individually or
in a summary statesent of any number of bills.

(b} uUpon the request of the supervisor or of sny 2 board members, the
township clerk shall call a meeting at the time requested and shall furnish
to the board mesbers at least 48 hours® notice of the meeting.

{¢) The township board may declare a vacancy in the office of township
supervisor or trustee if the supervisor or a trustee has 5 pr more
consecutive unexcused absences from regulerly scheduled township board

(¢} The township board may adopt rules not inconsistent with this Code
to govern its meetings. The rules may provide for excused absences of the
supervisor or trustees from township board meetings.

(e) All meetings of the townshlp board shall be open to the public as
provided in the Open Meetings Act.

(Source: P.A. $8-1174, eff. 1-12-18.)

what 15 does say is that the board may consider and approve bills
individoally or in & susmary statement. Since we are aware that the three
invoices mis requesting be place in the open payables are up
for dispute and discussion, 1 suggest that the three invoices be placed on
the agenda individually and discussed individually rather than ln the
sumsary of open invoices. This would than not jecpardize the payment of
other involces that we don‘t foresee to have any issues.

I also feel, once again, as though I am being put in the xicdle of this
debate and truly being placed between a rock and a hard place. Between these
ongoing debates and huge amounts requests for information, the +orensic
aiidit and unruly FOIA requests I have been inundated with, I am having »
difficult time completing sy regular work. Not to mention the abundant
anount of stress placed upon me. I respectfully request that we figure out 2
w3y to resolve these issues in 2 peaceful and professional manner.

Respectfully,

U1 Canterbury Lane

Solingbrook, IL 66449
Phone: £38-759-1317

Fax: 63@-759-3412

o T




{E: Bills to be paid bitps://aveebmw.ixdns com:2096/cpsess21 07406509 horde/mp/view...

Pursuant to 68 ILLS 1/80-18, please include in the open payables the
outstanding bills for:

1. Kavanagh Grumley & Gorbold Li£

i BDK's outstanding involces

will provide the second approval,

DuPage Township Trustes




2 Bills 1 be paid Bitps.ffawebmw.bxdns. com:2096/cpsess2 | 07406509/ horde/imp/ view .

Date: 87/06/2018 #6:34:14 AN DT

/

on 301 5, 2038, ot 4:48 P, T N

I'm glad that you were able to get it on the agenda for the meeting, I feel that 1s the best é@y to
resolve this. I really am stuck in the middle once 2gain :

241 Canterbury Lane ;
Bolingbrook, IL 68440 ;
Phone: 638-759-1317 @
Fax: 638-7%9-3412

1 consulted with legal counsel prior to sending you the originsl reguest. The statement you |
highlighted represents the entire board. I checked and I did not find any statutory provisioh that
states only the Supervisor as a sesber of the board can subeit items for open payables. If you are
aware of any such statutory provision, please Iet se know.

I have, 25 @ backup alresdy sent the reguest toj earlier this week to add thes to ‘he
agenda individuslly given the short week. Please email se copies of the three Invoices prior .,n our
peating next Tuesday, so that I will have & copy to referente during our seeting.

1 do apologize that you feel you are being placed in the middle of the debate. Given that this ig an
sccounting matter, I sent the request to you.

B oo this request and removed from wy response; b&twse
part of the original reqguest for the hiu sutn:lssidm This original requast is

and myself.

!!age Tmnsa!p Trustee

sent: Thursday, July 5, 2018 9:46 AN

To:

Ce: _

Subject: RE: Bills to be pald

As shown below there is nothing in the statue that states any/all invoices or billings sust be
presented in the open payables for outstanding bills,

{68 ILLS 1/88-10)
Sec. #8-18. Board meetings; township and road district accowsits,
{8} The rownship board shall meet st the townshlp clerk's office for the purpose of Mnm and
auditing the township and road district accounts before any bills (other than general assistance,

obligations for Social Security taxes as regquired by the Socisl Security Enabling Act, and wages that




te: dilly fo be paid | Bttps: awebmw.ixdns.com. 2096/cpscss 21 07406508/ orde/Imp/view...

are subject to the Illincis Wage Payment and Collection Act, or other expenses determined by the
township board by resolution) are pald, provided thet payments wade pursuant to 2 bosrd resolution
shall be reviewsd and verifisd at the next meeting. Tha board may meet at other times as they
determine. The township board may consider and spprove bills individuzlly or in B sumeary t of
sny nunber of bills. _ '

{b} Upon the request of the supervisor or of any 2 board members, the tosmship clerk mlgl rall a
peeting at the time reguested and shall fursish to the board members at least 48 hours’ notice of the
meeting.

(c) The township board may declare a vacancy in the office of township supervisor or t;x‘-'ug if
the supervisor or a trustee has § or more consecutive unexcused absences from regularly schediled
township board meetings. P

(d) The township board may adopt rules not inconsistent with this Code to govern its seefings.
The rules may provide for excused sbsences of the superyisor or trustees from township board seetings.

{e) All meetings of the township board shall be upen to the public as provided in the Opén
(Source: P.A. 98-1174, eff. 1-12-15.)

. what is does say 1s that the board may consider and approve bilis individually or in a sumsary
statement. Since we are aware that the three invoices is requesting be place in the
open payables are.up for dispute and discussion, I suggest that the three invoices be placed on the
agenda individually and discussed individually rather than in the suamary of open nvoices. This would
then not jeopardize the payment of other invoices that we don’t foresee to have any issves. |

1 also feel, once agaln, as though I am being put in the middle of this debate and truly being plated
between 3 rock and 3 hard place. Between these ongoing debates and huge amounts requests for !
information, the forensic audit and unruly FOIA requests I have been inundated with, I sa having »
d1fficult time completing my regular work. Not to senticn the sbundant amsunt of siress placed upon
pe. 1 respectfully request that we Figure out 2 way to resolve these issues in a peaceful and:
professional manner.

Respectfully,

241 Canterbury Lane
Bolingbrook, IL Ge440
Phone: 538-759-1317
Fax: 6308-759-3412

troe: I

2% P

Pursuant to 6@ ILCS 1/80-18, please include in the open payzbles the outstanding bills For:

1. Kavanagh Grumley & Gorbold LiC
2. BIX' s o anding involces
3. invoice

mwm provide the second approval.

DuPage Township Trustee




w General Assistance Manual and Emergency Assistance Manual

trustees to add any invoices to payables, therefore, ¥ will not be add yested invoices
upcoming mesting. If you have further questions, please direct them to %

241 Canterbury lane
Bolingbrook, IL 6bs4e
Phone: 630-759-1317
Fax: 638-759-3312

Pursuant to 60 ILCS 1/88-18, please include in the attached order forms. and amounts in the & i
payables for discussion at our next meeting. This is a request froo JIKCE ARG 20E I -

Thank you and I hope you had a nice holiday.

No worries. I will have the attorney determine what the law states. Thanks. Have a nice weskend.

T R
1n speaking with [N to stated that &6 ILCS 1/8-18 has nothing to do with al ing

i

i

o the

1




¢: FOLA request again mmmmﬂmmamwmmw;m

Date: 97/10/2818 [11:87:25 AM-CDT}
From:

was received on Sunday and 1 received it yesterday.
| . to review, and respond.

As 1 stat

ed yest o esail. All others emails I received regarding that nt&r were
emails from to that were forwarded to ae bym‘ {

I recommend you request an extension to allow[gREgan opportunity to review the response to the FoI

I ———E T R
] Fropiges iy
Please raspond to the emails regarding FOIA requests as quickly as possible, we are held To a p day
timeline and must comply. We received another FOIA request that T must reply by Friday. I unoerstand
that this iz time consuming for all of you, but the request that ‘need response from you are far less
than the ones we are getting. _

Please provide 211 esail corréspondences 1o you from |

Thank you,

! !!! iy !m

Bolingbrook, IL 68448
Phone: 630-759-1317
Fax: 6538-759-3412




Re: FOIA Wmm bttps://wwebmw.ixdns com:2096/cpsess2 107406505/ horde/imp/view.,

Date: ©7/18/2018 {02:38:12 PM CDT}
Fm Foragie 0f

Subject: Re: FOIA request again .
The township has sccess to all of my township emails, so you have what you need to respond 1o the
request. :

I would prefer to have an attorney review the FOTA’s based on the aivice we recelved *me our
attorney for the insurance cospany. -

My understanding from 3 recent seall FromgSiERg 1t she will be working on a trial and not
available for a few weeks, That is why I suggested T will try to get clarity tonight at our bosrd
perting, : : i

Thank You

on 2 10, 208, 5t 31> wn, T

Foovgantee il

1 do not have access to your emails. As far as I am concernad I have 3 meno from

dated May 17, 2018 that states that Law firm Kavahagh, Srumley and Gorbold LiC are not Dufage.
Township’s attorneys. 1 have attached a2 copy of that memo, which I sust abide by. If you wish to have
the response to this and other FOIA request reviewed by an attorney that is your choice and yeu would
ol steleve those emails for that sttorney to review. I sent you the original FOIA request fros
mit is your choice 1f you wish to have an attorney review that request.

241 Canterbury Lane
Bolingbrook, Il 50448
Phone: 638-759-1317
Fax: 530-759-3412

Ok, T just received this request this morning, 311 email correspondence was via my township emsil,
Therefore you do not need @y assistance to respond.

[to review prior to

Please send a capy of original FOIA reguest and the emails taol
responding. '

on 2t 38, 2018, st 11:95 o, [T . .

This one is for esails froa m 1 have requested the S-day extension already. It is due
to his by Tuesday ' '

241 Canterbury Lane




te: FOLA request again , itps://awebmw, ixdns.com:2096/cpsess2 | 07406509 horde/imp view...

-

Bolingbrook, IL 60444
Phone: 638-759-1317

Fax: 636-759-3412

I will be sending FOIA requests regarding me to

5
sterday, 1 only have one enail. A}l others emails X raceived ing that eatter
vere enmaits Froe SREERSEEN ,

As I stated ye
vo RNl that were forwarded to me by

timmng snd sust cmply. We received another FOIA request that T must reply by Friday. 1 Wmnd

that this is time consuming for all of you, but the request that need response fros you are fw lags
than the cnes we are getting,

Please provide all esall correspongences to you from

Thank you,

241 Zanterbury Lanhe
Bolingbrook, IL 66449
Phone: $30-758-1317
Fax: 639-759-3412

<MD fmuw'\e Attorney.docxs




>1am not feeling better and | have not retumed to work. { am doing my
> best to hel as much as i can via the phone and emalil. This

> exhausts me and | am down for the rest of the day dead on my feet. |
>am trying mybeﬁ because there js only so mud':one per

> guess none of you can retain this information.

> .

> All of these payable are through the Town Fund. In other words nothing
> Is from the Cemetery Fund, the Banquet Fund or GA Fund.

> Within the Town fund there are departments.

>

> The payable you see on the payable listing for the 08-22-18 special

» board meeting are all for Senlor recreation trips. This has been this

> way for 10 years now. Every trip has a holding GL fine item for one

> trip. This way all revenue and all expenses for that trip go inte that

> holding line item, In the end we can clearly see if the senior

» recreation trip broke even, gained money or lost money. itisnola

> perfect sclence and it can go either way as much a<{EET ies.

>

> The first two were on the visa card and of course they are 2 month old
> by the time the statement gets to us and gets processed. At this point
» since the board didn't approve those blll the visa payment will be
>very late. Seems to be the normi these days rather than a rarity.

>

> i you look in the fourth column you will see the GL line item each

> one is coming out of. The first one in the amount of 517844 is an

> expense for a trip to Four Winds Casino. The GL line items s 11247C
> which Is for Casino trips. This was pald with the visa,

>




. Redadwon Date; 11/26/2019 22741 T'™M
Redaction Log

Total Number of Redactions in Document: 666

Redaction Reasons by Page

Page | Reason Description Occurrences

Private informatson, as defmed by Section
2(c-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and | ¢
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law, 5 1LCS
140/7(1)(b)

1 Private Into

Private information, as detined by Section
2{c-5), such as social secunty number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, c.\ctr( as
otherwise provided by law, 5 1LCS
140/7(1)(b)

I~
5]

Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2(¢-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and | -
personal email add resses, exceﬂ;s

otherwise provided by law. 5 1LCS
140771 )b}

3 Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2{c-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and 10
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law, 51LCS
1407( 1)ib)

4 Private Into

Private information, as defmed by Section
2(c-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, e.\a'ﬁ;s
otherwise provided by law, 5 1LCS
140/7(1)(by ’

5 Private Into f

Private information, as defined by Section
2(¢-5), such as social security number,
home or persanal telephone numbers, and |
personal email addresses, except as i
otherwise provided by law. 5TLCS
140/7(1)(b)

1 Mrivate Inkn

Private information, as defined by Section
2(¢-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and 6
personal email addresses, c\uvﬂgs

otherwise provided by law. 51
140/7( 1 )b}

b |

Private Info

Private information, as defined by Sechon
ﬁn(CvS), such as sn[riallés;‘turity numbebcf r, 3
. gy me or personal e One nUmMbers, a

" Private Info personal email addresses, except as 5
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS

140/7(1)(b)




) Redaction Cate: 112602019 227:81 TM
Redaction Log

Tage | Heason | Description Occurrences

Private informabion, as defined by Section
2{e-h), such as social security number,
home o personal telephors numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law, 51105

14071 )by

(284

9 Povate inio

Private informahon, as defined by Sechon
-5y, suchas social security number,
hime or personal telephone numbers, and ;
personal ematl addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law . 51LLC
14077 1)(b)

1 Private Indo

Prevate information, as defined by Section
2{c-h}, such as social security number,
home of personal telephore umbers, and |,
personal email addresses, mmﬁgﬁ

otherwise provided by law, 51LLS
140/7( 13(b}

i Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
{8y, such as social sequmity number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, excepl as
otherwise provided by law, 51105

14071 b

Private information, as defimed by Section
2 c-5), such 335{;333 wcm*ityrius;wf, _
. e uf hwosme or personal tefephome numbers, and
1 Private Info pmnﬂi?ﬁmﬂmﬁmﬁ%ﬁ, except as
otherwise provided by law. 51LLS

4070 by

12 Prvate Irdo

i

Private information, as defined by Section
253, such as sorial security number,
home or personal telephons numbers, and
personal email addresses, exceptas
otherwise provided by faw S11CS

140/ by

4 Private Infn h

Private information, as defined by Section

B, suchas ﬁmizii sg:uﬁ:y' number, i
: *pivate |l home of personal telephone numbers,

is Private Infu pf_mmlgﬁﬁiia&fﬁlﬁt&ﬁ ot 2 i

otherwise provided by law 51LLS

HOF(1)ib)

The infarmation requested, if disclosed,
would constitite a clearly unwarranted i
invasion of personal privacy. 5 LCS '

14077 (1)c)

15 Personal Privacy

Private information, as defined by Section
2{c-5), such as sorial security humber,
hame or personal telephone mimbers. and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 51

140/7(1)(b)

1 Private Indo i




. Redaction Date: 11/26/2019 22741 '™
Redaction Log

Page | Reason Desaiplion Odcurrences

Private information, as defined by Sechon

;&;«5}, such as ﬁzlﬁ'éf spcunly nurgém? nd
- oo b e o persondl ielephors nusnbers,

b Private Into pemm%%gaﬂ a:ﬁiﬁggm exorpt as 4

otherwise provided by law. S1LLCS

07 (1 by

Private information, as defmed by Sechon

2 oB), swch as social security number,

home or persanal telephone numbers, and |

personal email add resses, except as

otherwise provided by law. 51LCS
140/77( 1)y

Private informatum, as defined by Section
2(e-R), such as social seurity number,
home of persanal telephone rumbers, and | g
ptmna!emaii addresses, suoept &5
otherwise provided by law: 51LLS
1407 ( 1k}

15 Private Info

4 Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
(e-5), such as sorial security pumber,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
sersenal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law, 51LCS

Y7 1)

Private information, as defined by Section
M eB), such associal secunty number,
home of personal telephone mimbers, and | 5
personal emall addresses, except a5 :
otherwise provided by law. 31LCS
14077 1B

Hi Private Info

bt Private Inko

Private information, as defined by Section
=k, such as sorial security number,
home of personal telephone numbers, anid

snal email addresses, except as
ptherwise provided by Law, 511LC
14077(1)(by

13

Private Inlo

Private information, as defined by Secbhon
2(c-B), such as social security nurmber,
home or personal telephone numbers, and | 4
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law 3115
1407 1)ib)

Z3 Private Infe

Private information, as defined by Sechion
-5}, such as social security number,

74 Private Info home: or personal telephone numbers, and | 4
- personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 51LCS
MO 11}

Private information, as defined by Section
2(¢-5), such as social secunty number,
home or pessonal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
ptherwise provided by law 5 1ILLS
1407(1)iby

i

5 Private Info




Redadion Date: 11/26/2019 22741 I'M

Redaction Log
Page | Reason Desaiption .| Océurrences
Private information, as defined by Section
ﬁf‘fy}r such as sg:iaji seeurity number, d
; soratyr 1vvber me of persinal telephons nuaibers
2”’ Private Info pgmmiggaﬁ &Mfﬁigﬁ% except o8 2
otherwise providid by law. 511435
1407(1)(by
Private informabion, as defined by Secion
2(c-B), swch as social security manber,
a7 Private Info home or personal telephone pumbers, and | o

ersonal email addresses, except as
gﬁhmvi_ms provided by faw, %
140/7( 1k

Private information, as defined by Section
He-hy, suchas sm;g! security number, o

: : home o personal lelephone nimbers, ‘
28 Private Info p gmmlgem aila &{Fﬁ% e pT 35 14
otherwise provided by law. 51
1407 1)(by

Private information, as defimed by Section
2(e5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law, 51LC

LH7( 1))

]

Private Indo

Private informatam, as defined by Section
EE{:«S), such as sclw:ia; security nwsm,

2 b T, e o personal telephone numbers, and | 4
3 Privabe Lo p_ﬁffmﬁﬂ?%ﬁ&&dmégzﬁ et B8 11
otherwise provided by law. 51105
14O 13(bi

Private information, as defined by Section
’i{ﬂm&‘h sich as sg':ag mﬂ‘ rity ng\mgr,w
° b o | home or persoreal elephone Mumbers,

3 Privabe Ints ' *mamﬁgﬁmiiad&m% excepl is 1
otherwise provided by Law . 5 1LL5
14007(1)(b}

Private information, as defined by Section
2(chy, suchas scx'i;% serunty ngiabm

: T e : home or personal telephone numbers, and | o
32 Private Infe pﬂmmignruﬂnddﬁm%m encept as H
otherwise provided by law. 51
HO7(1)ib)

Private information, as defined by Section

lZ(f:c!—.Sjr such as ﬁ;ﬁ&! éﬁm ty number, nd
. i : home or perscnal telephone nimbers,

3 Private Info pmmi?mail;ddm. except as "

otherwise provided by law, 31LCS

MO b}

Private information, as defined by Section
X e=5), suchas 5;;::1;&! security number, o

; . . b oF personal telephorse numbers, ]
H Private Info persanal Erail adﬁmgeﬁ, except as #
otherwise provided by law 5 1LLE
14077 { 1)1y




o Redaction Date: 11/26/2019 22741 T™
Redaction Log

Page |Reason Desaiption Occurrenices

Private information, as defined by bection
i& oh); suchas sg;ia}i seruEiky nwrlﬂmr,

- tne or persinal telephone numbers, and
35 Private Into pemmigamrafi az%drﬁﬁﬁ};;;@ except as
otherwise provided by faw. 511

140/7( 11}

g

Privite information, as defined by Sechon
2(e-5), such as social security number,
hime or personal telephone numbers, and |
personal email addresses, e&w&g&

otherwise provided by faw, 51
1407(1)b)

Private information, as defined by Section
;Eiw—-&), such as ﬁglggtm ty nmf{:it»er, and
e . : WmEr OF PRTSTEG serbrOrye riimbets, 1%
¥ Private Into wmﬁmlgmaii-a_d&mﬁ% excent as 13
otherwise provided by law, 5 1LCS
4077 14by

2 Private Info

Private information, as defmed by Sechon
2{c5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
sersonal email addrosses, excepl a5

otherwise provided by law, 31LCS

1407 1)ib)

Private information, as defined by Section

‘-E?.Q o8}, suchos sa;;cim securiy humber, o
oo 1 wome o perstnal tefephone numbers, ¢

# Private Into pﬁrmmﬁgm&’l: aédmg# ﬁ%ﬁfﬁ:’éﬁ

otherwise provided by law, 51103

1407 1Hb}

1S Private ledo 10

~3

Private information, as defined by Sechion
35y, such as sorial security number,
home or personal tedephons numbers, and 14
'pesmmi@mmi addresses, exoepd a8
otherwise provided by law. 5L
14077 1)(b}

40 Private Inki

Private information, as defined by Section

2(c-53, such as sucial Eezﬁmh ngﬁnben o
ks 1 home or persanal telephone numbers,

4 Private Ints 'mmﬁlgmaii adidresses, ex as 8

otherwise provided by law. 5 HLS

171

Private information, as defined by Section

=5y, suchas sacial security number,

o7 Private Info home or personal telephone numbers, and 16
personalematl addresses, exceptas ’

otherwise provided by law. STLCS

140/7( b}

Private information, as defined by Section
2{&35@-5), suh a&s;}xa;g}ié security nmb;hfr%,- o
L me or persenal telephone numbers, an

43 Private Inf pﬁmBmi?ﬁi?aiiad&mgﬁ except as 13
otherwise provided by law 5 1LLS
14077 )iy




Redaction Log

Redagwn Date: 1 1/26/2019 22741 M

Page

Reason

Description

O¢currences

Drivate inio

Private information, as detined by Sechon
I(¢-R), such as social security number,
home ot personal telephone nissibiers, and
personal email addresses, mx‘:eﬁas
oiherwise provided by law. 51LCS
1407701 )b}

Privale Infi

Prrvate informabon, as defined by Sechion
2¢-5), such as social secanity number,
home or personal lelephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
othenwise provided by faw, 510LCS

140/7( 1}(b)

Privete Info

Private information, as defined by Section
=By, such as social security number,
hoame of personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, excepl as
otherwise provided by law, 51105

140/7( 10}

13

Private Indo

Private information, as defined by Section

2ic-R), such as social security number,

heme or personal telephone numbers, and
erscnal ematl addresses, excepl as

otherwise provided by law 51145

14807 1ihs)

rvate Inti

Private information, as defined by Sechion
{5}, such as social secunty number,
borme ot personal tefephone numbers, and
personal email arddrpsses, oxcept as
otherwise provided by law. 51lLS

HO7( b}

ki 4]

Private Infa

Private informabion, as defined by Section
2(e:51, sueh as social security number,
heme or personal telephone nugnbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law . 51105

HOF B

14

Private Info

Private information, as defined by Sechion
3(ehj, suchas social security mumber;
home or personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law, 51

HO7(1)b)

1

Private Info

Private infermation, as defined by Section
(=B}, such as social security number,
home or personal telephone mimbers, ard
persomal email addresses, exce&%&'
otherwise provided by law, 5HLS

140/7( 14k}

i

53

Private Indn

Private informalion, as defined by Section
-5}, such as social security mumbes,
home or personal telephone numbers, ard
personal emai addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law . 51L0S

1407 11k




Redaction Log

Redadon Date: 11/26/2019 22741 T™M

Tage

Keamn

Descriplion

| Occurrences "

Private Indo

Private information, as difined by Section
2ic-6), such as social secusity number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
personal emad addresses, exvoepl as
ofherwise provided by law. 515
140/7(13(b}

ad

Private {ntn

Private information, as defined by Sechon
25y, such as social security number,
home of persond tetephone numbers, and
persunal email addresses, exmi%s
otherwise provided by faw, 51

1407 5b)

34

Private Irndo

Private information, as defined by Sechon

2By, such as social security number,
home of personal telephone numbers, and
wrsonal email sddresses, except as
ofherwise provided by law, 5 HALS

1407( 11b}

Private Info

Private information, as defined by Seclion

2By, such as sorial secunity number,

home or personal telephone numbers, and
ersonal email addresses, except as

otherwise provided by law 51LLS

1407 1)

i4

Private Irifo

Private information, as defined by Sechinn
(-5, such assorial secunty numbes,
henmes or personal tefephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except os
othenwise provided by Taw, 5TLOS

1407 1Yb} '

Private Inln

Private information, as defined by Section

253, surh associal secunity numbesr,

home or persinal telephone numbers, and
ersonal email addresses, exceptas

otherwise provided by law . 51LCS

14071 )by

)

Private Infs

Private infurmation, as defined by Section
2Ry, such as social security namber,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
othwrwise provided by law. 51LLS
140/7(1){b}

&

Private Info

Private infrrmation, as defined by Section
IRy, such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbsrs, and
perstmal email adkdresses, except as
otherwise provided by law, 5114

1407( 11

%

Private Infui

Private tnformabion, as defined by Section
He-H), such as social secunty Bumber,
hermie or personal telephone numbers, and
personal email add resses, excepl as
otherwise provided by law:. 51

147 by )




Redaction Log

Redadon Date: 11/26/2019 22741 P

Page

Keason

Description

a3

Private info

Private information, as defined by Section
R, such as social security mumber,
home ot personal telephone numbers, and
personal vmail addresses, excepl 88
otherwise provided by law, 51LCS
140/7(1)(by

13

i

Private Inf

Private information, as defined by Sechion
-8}, such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, ared
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by faw, 51LC

140770 1)ib)

w5

Private info

Private information, as defmed by Sechon
2{c-5y, such as social security number,
hame ot personal telephone mimbers, and

ersomal ematl addresses, excepl 63
otherwise provided by law 51LCS
14077(1Kb)

s

Private inlo

Private information, as defined by Section

25, such as social secumity number,

home or personal telephone numbers, and
rerspnal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 51105

AT 1)ib)

Prrivate Indo

Private information, as defined by Section
25y, such assovial secunty number,
home or personal edephone numbers,
personatemail addresses, t:xw{ﬁ as
otherwise provided by law. 51105
140/7( 1)

Private Intn

Private infformation, as defined by Sechion
2By, surh as social secunity number,
home ar personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, é}ff&%ﬁ
otherwise provided by law 511LE

140771 1){b)

~

H

Private Infis

Private information, as defined by Section
-5y, such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law, 31105

4077 1iiby

18

Privete Infu

Private information, as defined by Section
251, such as social security mumber,
home or persanal telephone mimbers, and
persomal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 51145
1407(1)(b}

Private Into

Private informabion, as defined by Section
T{e-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
pessonal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law BILLS

14177 1))




. Redacon Date: 11/26/2019 227:41 1M
Redaction Log

Page |Reason Description ‘ Occurrences

Private informaion, as defined by bection
2{e=5), such as sucial security number,
‘home or persinal telephone numbers, and | 5
personal ernail addresses, exceptas ’
otherwise provided by taw, 51LC5
140/7(1)(b}

72 Private Inka

Prrvate information, as defmed by Sechon
2008}, such as soclal security number,
hesme of personal telephone numbers, and {0
personal email addresses. mwgt{ig

otherwise provided by law. SHLS
WOZ( b

73 Private Infer

Private information, as defined by Sechon
=B}, such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and | 4o
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law, 511X
1440771 1Hb}

74 Private Inio

Private information, as defined by Section
2ie-5). such as social security number,
fwme or personal telephons numbers, and g
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law, 51105
140771 Dby

The infermation requested, if disclosed,
would consiitule a ciearly unwarranted i
invasion of personal privacy. 5 (S
107 (Nic)

75 | Private Into

i Personal Privacy




Redaction Log

Redacwon Date: 11/26/2019 22741 I'M

Redaction Reasons by Exemption

Reason

Description

Pages
(Count)

Personal Privacy

The informabon requested, if disdosed
would constitute a dearly unwarran ted
invasion of personal privacy, 51LCS
140701 Hc)

50

rovate Info

Prvate information, as defmed by Section
2(c-5), such as social security number, home
or personal telephone numbers, and '
personal email addresses, exoept as
ntherwise provided by law. 5TLCS

1407701 )(b)

116
R

@)
A0y
5(b)
o3
7th
%0
)
122 1 5)

13(7)
14(6
15(1)
1606
17(4
18(7)

200
20(fx)
215
)
23(4)
24(3)
Yol D
27(8)
25(14)
29(4)
;){‘llll
Al
A2(6)
A3(11)
Mo

35
ik
38(10)

304)

41(8)
16)

43(13)

h(13)
47(8)

10
51 ll;
52(11)
53(1)
54(30)
55(34)

2




Redaden Date: 11/20/2019 22741 P

Redaction Log
Reason Description fé%?m y
59(5)
tﬁ"?.é%
si021
ix?;{”a o
X413}
mﬁ A
Private information, as defined by Secion | IF “%S)
2e-5), -uﬁ?a?mm&%mwmﬁm home o 3
—— . i personal be LHT an f{ )
Trivite infa Pﬁpm% email addresses, exoept as 657}
otferwise proviaded by Taw. siLCs H9(15)
140/7(1 }(b) )%s;)
7112
213
18
7 1_4;

T







B2 - BOLINGBROOK POLICE CASE REPORT B2-19-0000814-001
‘DEPARTMENT

375 W Briarcliff Rd Approved By:
Bolingbrook, IL 60440 Appraved On:
{630) 226-8600

INCIDENT SUMMARY
Subject: Identity Theft Reported On: 2/20/2019 4:56:00 PM
Occurred On: Friday 4/6/2018 12:00:00 AM Or Between: Tuesday 4/24/2018 12:00:00 AM

Occurred Address: 375 W Briarcliff Rd, BOUNGBROOK, It Location Name: BOLINGBROOK PD
60440

Report Type: Criminal Report (No Arrest} Beat: B205
Disposition: OPEN

Reporting Officer: Poradyla, Joseph 1197 Juvenile Report: N -No
Assisted By:

Draksler, Donald 931

OFFENSE HATE BIAS COMPLETED
1137 - IDENTITY THEFT Yes

SUSPECT

anate o LEADS #:

Alias

sex T GRS Porsonal Pvacy  JiRREE Private info g "orsone

REETE Persona weight[Rd LEITE Personal B Prvacy |

SSN #: L Private Info DLN State

Employee | SChOOl Occupation / Grade Personal Privacy

Address Type Address City / State / Zip

Private Info

Phone Type Phone

Privale Info
Scar/ Mark / Tatloo SMT Location Description
Attire:

SUSPECTED OF

Offense # of Charges
1137 - IDENTITY THEFT 1

VICTIM
Victim Type: individua ' LEADS #:

Victim Of: 113
Name / Entity Narme Privaie Info
Individuat Information

Alias:

Sex e Race
Height ke TN Person]
SSN #:

Employer/ School: Occupation / Grade:

Address Type Address City / State / Zip
Privale Info

Phone Type Phone # )

Age Private
EyeEERE]
DLN StateflisiCid

Pagelof2
11/19/2015 1:34:00 PM



Kirk Allen
Oval


B2 - BOLINGBROOK POLICE CASE REPORT 32-19-0000.814-001

DEPARTMENT

Private info

Attire:

Injuries / Weapons

Offense Infary ' Injury Weapon
Offender Relationships

Offender Relationship Offense
Private Info Personal Privacy 1137 - IDENTITY THEFT

NARRATIVE

See report #19-815 for full account of incident.

Reporting Officer

Approved By

Page 2 0f 2
11/19/2019 1:34:00 PM




B2 - BOLINGBROOK POLICE CASE REPORT B2-19-0000815-001

DEPARTMENT

375 W Briarcliff Rd Approved By:

Bolingbrook, IL 60440 Approved On:

(630) 226-8600 :

INCIDENT SUMMARY

Subject: Identity Theft Reported On: 2/20/2019 4:57:50 PM

Cceurred On:  Friday 4/6/2018 12:00:00 AM Or Between: Tuesday 4/24/2018 12:00:00 AM

Occurred Address: 375 W Briarcliff Rd, BOLINGBROOKX, IL L.ocation Name: BOLINGBROOK PD
60440

Report Type: Criminal Report {No Arrest) Beat: B205
Disposition: OPEN

Reporting Officer: Poradyla, Joseph 1197 Juvenile Report: N-No
Assisted By:

Draksler, Donald 931

OFFENSE HATE BIAS COMPLETED
1137 - IDENTITY THEFT Yes

SUSPECT

Name Private Info LEADS #:.

Alia .

LI8Y Personal MY Porsonal Privacy  [lISIeLEE Private Info Agelilie
Hei weight{g) ARE Personal | Eyé

SSN #: puN IR DLN State IR
Employee ! School IR EEEE Occupation / Grade Personal Privacy
Address Type Address City / State / Zip

Phone Type Phone

Scar / Mark / Tattoo SMT Location Bescription
Attire;

SUSPECTED OF

COffense # of Charges
1137 - IDENTITY THEFT 1

VICTIM

Victim Type: Individual LEADS #:

Victim Of: 1137 IDENTITY THEFT >

Name / Entity Name Private Info
Individual Information

Alias Private Info

%4 Personal | Race Wlez]  Private Info Age
Height Weight[EEd Halr Eye: It

SSN # IR Prvatotoo  JEEEENEIETEE Private |
Employer / Schoo N Occupation / Grade:

Address Type Address

Private info

Phone Type Phone #

Page L of3
11/19/2019 1:34:00 PM



Kirk Allen
Oval


B2 - BOLINGBROOK POLICE CASE REPORT B2-19-0000815-001
DEPARTMENT

Private Info
Attire:

Injuries | Weapons
Offense Injury Injury Weapon

Offender Relationships

Offender _ Relationship Offense

NARRATIVE

On 2/20/19 at 1700hrs Reporting Officer Poradyla #1197 (R/0) and Reporting Detective Draksler #931 (R/D) met with|ELEH and
VAN reference ldentity Theft.

who reported verbally as well as in written form, that her 4T Perso |
e AL LG personal information was removed from the DuPage Township building without their permission and taken
offsite, It should be noted that whil isis not. His personal information
was included in her personal/employee paperwork which was kept at the DuPage township building.wadvised she was made
aware of said information/security breech during a DuPage Township meeting on April 24, 2018. She further stated that
had ordered the removal of all DuPage Township employees and elected official's private and personal information
files from the township building to be brought to her office located at 343 N Schmidt Rd Bolingbrook 1. 60440 [Benford Brown &
Associates]. While the illegally obtained information was in the accountin firm's possession, gEls]  Personat Privacy Priva
Bl anJEET compiete a Quick Books Tax program conversion of@ and[Eeg information JigiGIalexpressed cancern
that her sensitive, personal information was unlawfully given to bothWandwho are ot bonded, nor are they accountants
and whom have arrest records for theft.

R/O also spoke with U CIMwho related similar concerns verbally as weli as in written form.stated that due t
Personal Prvacy , his informational security was compromised as well. He too stated that his personal
information was removed without his permission from the DuPage Township building by.

Personal information for both iRk and[Rl included names, birthdates, W-2 tax forms, Social S%ﬂbers, bank account
and routing numbers. JRERGIEY also reported that there was an e-mail sent by requesting her iP address for her
personal computer; which she did not supply. was adamant that she never gave permission for that information to be

removed from the township building, and/or ri |I i ied to the above individuals. Both|ERETN 2nd [ were very concerned about

possible if not further ramifications of tifis identity theft.

Both R and written statements have been entered into evidence,

Nothing further at this time.

Reporting Officer

Approved By

Page 2 0f3
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Redaction Log

Redaction Date; 12/13/2019 1:29:17 PM

Total Number of Redactions in Document: 98

Redaction Reasons by Page

Reason

Description

QOccurrences

Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2(¢-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law, 5 ILCS
140/7(1){(b)

Personal Privacy

The information requested, it disclosed,
would constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy. 5TLCS
140/7(1)(<)

14

Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2(¢c-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS
140/7(1)(b)

12

Personal Privacy

The information requested, it disclosed,
wotild constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy. 5 ILCS
140/7(1)(<)

Personal Privacy

The information requested, if disclosed,
would constitute a clearly unwarrante d
invasion of personal privacy. 5 ILCS
140/7(1}c)

15

Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses, excepi as
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS
140/7(1)(b)

13

Private Info

Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone nummbers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILC5
140/7(1)(b)

Personal Privacy

The information requested, if disclosed,
would constitute a clearly unwairanted
invasion of personal privacy. 5ILCS
140/7(1Xc)




Redaction Log

Redacton Date: 12/13/2019 1:29:17 PM

Redaction Reasons by Exemption

otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS
140/7(1)(b)

Reason Description {’?é(%ft:lt}
The information requested, it disclosed, ;1)(%;1)
) . would constitute a clearly unwarranted ‘% L
Personal Privacy invasion of personal privacy. 5ILCS z (%,‘)))
140/7(1)(c)
Private information, as defined by Section 112
2(c-5), such as social security munber, home 757;)
. . or personal telephone numbers, and Y
Private Into personal email addresses, except as i%‘gg







B2 - BOLINGBROOK POLICE CASE REPORT B2-19-0000815-002
DEPARTMENT

M

37S W Briarcliff Rd Approved By:
Bolingbrook, IL 60440 Approved On:
(630) 226-8600

INCIDENT SUMMARY
Subjectcdentity Theft > Reported On: 2/20/2019 4:57:50 PM
Cccurred On:  Friday 4/6/2018 12:00:00 AM Or Between: Tuesday 4/24/2018 12:00:00 AM

Occurred Address: 375 W Briarcliff Rd, BOLINGBROOK, IL L.ocation Name: BOLINGBROOK PD
60440 '

Report Type: Criminal Report {No Arrest} Beat: B205
Disposition: PROSECUTION DECLINED (EXCEPTIONAL

CLEARANCE)

Reporting Officer: Hilbruner, Joseph 1129 Juvenile Report: N - No
Assisted By: :

Draksler, Donald 931

OFFENSE HATE BIAS COMPLETED
1137 - IDENTITY THEFT Yes
SUSPECT

Name:m LEADS #:

Alias

sex Race Personal Privacy [le]=] Private info Age
Height 2y Weight {23 Personal Eye: MM

SSN #: Private Info DLN State JIELECE
Employee / School Occupation / Grade Personal Privacy

Address Type Address City / State / Zip

Private Info

Scar / Mark / Tattoo SMT Location Description
Attire:

SUSPECTED OF

Offense # of Charges
1137 - IDENTITY THEFT 1

VICTIM

Victim Type: Individua
Victim Of: 1137
Name / Entity Name Private Info
Individual Information

Alias: Private tnfo

Saad Porsonal QLLE Porsonal | lel:] Private fnfo

Height: Weight Hair: Personal Privacy
SSN #: DLN # Private Info

Employer / Schooi Occupation / Grade:

Address Type Address City / State / Zip
Private Info

Page 1of 3

LEADS #:

DLN State JREREC

12/2/2019 10:27:00 AM
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B2 - BOLINGBROOK POLICE CASE REPORT B2-19-0000815-002
DEPARTMENT

W

Phone Type Phone #
Private Info
Atfire:
Injuries / Weapons
Offense injury injury Weapon
Offender Relationships
Offender Relationship Offense

Private Info 1137 - iDENTITY THEFT

NARRATIVE

Supplemental Report
See Crime Report 19-815

In Summary:

On 11/06/19, the Reporting Detective (R/D) was assigned the follow-up investigation, in reference to an identity theft. Upon
completion of the R/D's investigation, the case was presented the case to Will County Assistant State Attorney (ASA) Casson and
|ater turned over to ASA Long. Soon thereafter, the R/D, was later advised by ASA Long, that the case is not criminal in nature and

that no compli i iiad by his office. Based on the declination of complaints by the Will County States Attorney's office
and tie inability to locate a criminal offense, the R/D considers the investigation into this matter to be closed.

Case Closed
Code 08

Reporting Officer

Approved By

Page 2 0f3
12/2/2019 10:27:00 AM
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. Redaction Date: 12/13/2019 1:34:03 PM
Redaction Log

Total Number of Redactions in Document: 30

Redaction Reasons by Page

Page | Reason Description Occurrences

Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone numbers, and 12
personal email addresses, except as -
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS
140/7(1)(b})

1 Private Info

The information requested, if disclosed,
would constitutte a clearly unwarranted 15
invasion of personal privacy. 5 ILC5
140/7(1){c)

1 Personal Privacy

Private information, as defined by Section
2{c-5), such as social security number,
home or personal telephone mutmibers, and
personal email addresses, except as
otherwise provided by law. 5 ILCS
140/7(1)(b}

ra
2

Private Info

The information requested, it disclosed,
would constitute a clearly unwarranted 1
invasion of personal privacy. 5ILCS
140/7(L)(c)

2 Personal Privacy




. Redaction Date; 12/13/2019 1:34:03 PM
Redaction Log

Redaction Reasons by Exemption

Reason Description Fégﬁ;t)
The information requested, it disclosed, 1(15)
o would constitute a clearly imwarranted 5
Personal Privacy invasion of personal priv};cy. 5ILCS 2(1)
140/7(1)(c)
Private information, as defined by Section
2(c-5), such as social security number, home | 4 12)
. : or personal telephone mumbers, and -,E "
Private Info personal email addresses, except as 22)
otherwise provided by law. 3 1LCS
140/7(1)(b)









